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Regular Docket {(New applications and hardship extension):

1. Tisha Powell T/a Pole Play Lounge, 417 E. Baltimore Street - Class “BD7"
Beer, Wine & Liquor License/Adult Entertainment - Application to transfer
ownership

2. Delaphine Henson, Big Dipper Investments, LLC T/a Breezy's, 2015-17 E.
Federal Street - Class “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License — Request for a
hardship extension under the provisions of Article 2B Section 504(d)

3. Marwan Daas & Andreea Zmarandache, Iliad, LLC T/a Ryan’s Daughter, 600

E. Belvedere Avenue - Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Application to
transfer ownership, request for live entertainment

4, Anna Simms, 8Trium Bar & Grill, LLC T/a trade name pending, 1623 E.
Baltimore Street - Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Application for a
new Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor restaurant license under the provisions of
Article 2B Section 6-201 (d) (vii) $500,000 in capital investment in restaurant
fixtures and facilities and seating capacity for a minimum of 75 people

S. Daniel Halpern, Brooke Edmond & Sabreen Shaw, Atlanta Restaurant
Partners, LLC T/a TGI Friday's, 2435 Liberty Heights Avenue - Class “B”
Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Application for a new Class “B” Beer, Wine &
Liquor restaurant license under the provisions of Rule 2.08 requiring $200,000
in capital investment in restaurant fixtures and facilities and seating capacity for
a minimum of 75 people, request for outdoor table service

Violations:

1. Luis Cabrera, L. Cabrera, Inc. T/a Lauraville House, 4528-30 Harford Road
- Class “B"” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.15 Gambling -

July 7, 2015 - At approximately 9:00 pm, Baltimore City Police executed a Search

and Seizure Warrant at the establishment. In executing the search warrant
Baltimore City Police Officers identified three (3) video poker machines that
were the target of an undercover investigation. Prior to July 7, 2015, Baltimore
Police directly observed payouts being made from the poker machines, which
served as the basis for the search warrant. Recovered through the execution of
the search warrant were three (3) Toggle Switches, three (3) Power Packs, and
three (3) Memory Boards - all of which were recovered from each of the three
(3) video poker machines. In addition, Baltimore Police recovered one payout
slip with an employee’s name of “Shelly,” later confirmed as Shelly Dunn, and
$1,373.00 in U.S. Currency.

Violation of Rule 4.18 Illegal Conduct - july 7, 2015 - At approximately 9:00
pm, Baltimore City Police executed a Search and Seizure Warrant at the
establishment. In executing the search warrant Baltimore City Police Officers



identified three (3) video poker machines that were the target of an undercover
investigation. Prior to July 7, 2015, Baltimore Police directly observed payouts
being made from the poker machines, which served as the basis for the search
warrant. Recovered through the execution of the search warrant were three (3)
Toggle Switches, three (3) Power Packs, and three (3) Memory Boards - all of
which were recovered from each of the three (3) video poker machines. In
addition, Baltimore Police recovered one payout slip with an employee’s name of
“Shelly,” later confirmed as Shelly Dunn, and $1,373.00 in U.S. Currency.

Leandra Jones, Jacob and Jones Enterprises, LLC T/a Lee’s Place, 322 N.
Franklintown Road - Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of
Rule 3.12 Public Welfare - July 11, 2015 - At approximately 1:30 am Baltimore
City Police responded to the establishment for reports of a shooting. Police
conducted an investigation and determined that a physical altercation had
occurred within the establishment. One of the individuals involved in the
altercation left the establishment and retrieved a gun and started shooting in the
direction of the bar. By this time the fight had spilled outside of the bar and an
individual who was attempting to break up the physical altercation was shot in
the left arm. After being struck by the bullet, the victim ran inside the
establishment for protection. Officers could find no employee who observed the
fight nor could police make contact with anyone who could contact the licensee
to discuss the matter. Furthermore, upon initial contact the security personnel
assigned to the door denied he was the security personnel. He later admitted
being employed as security at the establishment and having been drinking
alcoholic beverages while he was working.

Violation of Rule 4.18 Illegal Conduct - July 11, 2015 - At approximately 1:30
am Baltimore City Police responded to the establishment for reports of a
shooting. Police conducted an investigation and determined that a physical
altercation had occurred within the establishment. One of the individuals
involved in the altercation left the establishment and retrieved a gun and started
shooting in the direction of the bar. By this time the fight had spilled outside of
the bar and an individual who was attempting to break up the physical
altercation was shot in the left arm. After being struck by the bullet, the victim
ran inside the establishment for protection.

Violation of Rule 3.02 Cooperation - July 11, 2015 - At approximately 1:30 am
Baltimore City Police responded to the establishment for reports of a shooting.
Police conducted an investigation and determined that a physical altercation had
occurred within the establishment and as a result an individual was shot. After
transporting the victim, police began to question some of the staff in regards to
the fight. Officers could find no employee who observed the fight nor could
police make contact with anyone who could contact the licensee to discuss the
matter. Furthermore, upon initial contact the security personnel assigned to the
door denied he was the security personnel. He later admitted being employed as



security at the establishment and having been drinking alcoholic beverages
while he was working.

*Please note that times given above are approximate. Parties are encouraged to arrive at least 30
minutes prior to the time noted above, items may be moved and postponed items can be heard early to
move the agenda forward. Also note that parties are asked to submit and written requests and all
documents and requests to the liquor board at least 72 hours before the scheduled hearing.
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Transfer of Ownership:
Applicant (s): Tisha Powell

T/a Pole Play Lounge,

417 E. Baltimore Street

Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License/Adult Entertainment - Application to transfer ownership
Board'’s Information:

Attached is a copy of the application, interview form, posting report and map.
Also attached is a copy of the Bankruptcy order

Community Letter(s)/ Memorandum of Understanding: None

Last Inspection Date(s): Bankruptcy Issue - Not operating

SDAT: Not Applicable

BOARD’S DECISION:




STATE OF MARYLAND Zoning District
BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENCE COMMISSIONERS

FOR BALTIMORE CITY
231 E. BALTIMORE STREET, 6TH FLOOR
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202-3258

(410) 3964377 .
FAX (410) 3964382 ZONING DIVISION
. N . . Depanument of Housing and
Alcoholic Beverage License Appllcatlon Community Development

Application for a Class L A License at the location 7 £ /Bg / ’f'] I’}’)’o ye 5 7L
Corporate/LLC name N ., i Tradepname ’Po e P ) |/ o‘z,(/v‘-g i
Attorney for Applicant (s)md/ vin {] IKO Addresi' f P one'ﬂ £ (€

To the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City: ) S{O 0 { / OD
Application is made by the undersigned for the above license under the provisions ofAnticle 2B of the Annotated
Code of Maryland as amended, and the following information is submitted as required by the Article:

1. Applicant(s)
wer ™ Tizha  Powel/
Address: l l 2 Tvis Ag E: EQ HQ' MDzipeode: 2/ 20 S
Home phone number Lf 5 - S} 3q" 377 Date of binh __(J A~ [0~ q f/ Sex F

Place of birth B Gl_,e )h A ﬂllp-f How long ai current address? 11

Have you been o residint or taxpayer of Baltimore City for 2 years preceding the filing of this application?
City resident: Yes No or Address of property on which tax is paid in your individual name:

Have you ever begn convicied of a felony? Yes Ne_L#" Been found guilty of violation of alcohalic beverage laws?
Yes No Been found guiity of violatin bling taws? Yes No Been found guilty of any offense against
the laws of the United States? Yes _ No If yes, provide details:

What financial interest do you have in the business 1o be conducied under this license? D UJ h e

Are you financially interested in any other alcohalic beverage business for which a license has been applied, granted or

issued? Yes No — Do you have any indebtegness or ather financial gbligations to any manufaciurer, brewer,
distiller, or wholesaler at the time of making this applicgfion? Yes _ No_Y _  Have you previously held a license

for the sale of alccholic beverages? Yes No If yes, state “when and where: /
Is there anyone else who has a financial interest in this license or the business 10 be conducted under 11? Yes No_¥"

If granted o license, will you incur any indebiedness or financial obligation tcy{y manufacturer, brewer, distiller or
wholesaler other than for the purchase of alcoholic beverages?  Yes No

If gramcd ccnsc, will you pénform to ali laws and regulations relnting to the business in which you propose to
engagc? r No Doy conscnt 1o the Board of Liquor License Commissioners being furnished with a copy of your
arrest record, lf any? Yes vV

(B) Name:
Addressy mofusy o5 Gl T peares iami s g S Zipcode:
Home phone number Date of birth Sex
Place of birth How long at current address?
Have you been a resident or taxpayer of Baltimore City for 2 years preceding the filing of this application?
City resident: Yes No____  or Address of property on which tax is paid in your individual name:
Have you ever been convicted of 2 felony? Yes No____ Been found guilty of violation of alcoholic beverage laws?
Yes No Been found guilty of violating gambling laws? Yes No Been found guilty of any offense against

the laws of the United States? Yes  No_ [Fyes, provide details:

What finencial interest do you have in the business to be conducted under this license?

Are you financially interested in any other alcoholic beverage business for which a license has been applied, granted or
issued? Yes_ No__ Do youhave any indebiedness or other financial obligations o any manufacturer, brewer,
distiller, or wholesaler at the time of making this application? Yes__ No Have you previously held a license
for the sale of alcoholic beverages? Yes  No_ [f yes, state when and where:

Is there anyone else who has a financial interest in this license or the business to be conducted under t? Yes No_

If granted a license, will you incur any indebtedness or financial obligation to any manufacturer, brewer, distiller or
wholesaler other than for the purchase of alcoholic beverages?  Yes No

If granted a license, will you conform to all laws and regulations relating to the business in which you propose to
enguge? Yes or No Do you consent to the Board of Liquor License Commissioners being fumished with a copy of your
arrest record, if any? Yes No_

Office use only: ‘7"% ! ﬂ% Wu//o




{C) Name:

Address: Zipcode:

Home phone number Date of birth Sex

Place of binth How long at current address?

Have you been a resident or taxpayer of Baltimore City for 2 years preceding the filing of this application?

City resident: Yes ____ No__  or Address of propenty on which 1ax is paid in your individusl name:

Have you ever been convicted of o felony? Yes ___ No____ Been found guilty of violation of akcoholic beverage laws?
Yes No Been found guilty of violating gambling laws? Yes ____ No____ Been found guilty of any offense ngainst

the faws of the United States? Yes ___ No____ If yes, provide details:

What financial interest do you have in the business to be conducted under this license?

Are you financially interested in any other alcoholic beverage business for which a license has been applied, granted or
issued? Yes___ No Do you have any indebtedness or other financial obligations to any manufacturer, brewer,
distiller, or wholesaler at the time of making this application? Yes _ No Huve you previously held a license
for the sale of alcoholic beverages? Yes __ No____ If yes, state when and where:

s there anyone else who has a financial interest in this license or the business 10 be conducted under it?  Yes No

If granted a license, will you incur any indebiedness or financial obligmtion to any manufacturer, brewer, distiller or
whelesaler cther than for the purchase of alcoholic beverages?® Yes No

If granted a license, will you conform to all Yaws and regulations relating to the business in which you propose 10
engage? Yes or No Do you consent to the Board of Liquor License Commissioners being fumished with a copy of your

arrest record, if any? Yes ___ No, / 76. S
2, Address of the place to be licensed LfL? ‘E Bq IZM Ve 7L Zipcode 2 (20 2
hune number Part of the building in which the business wi

be
conducted ’SJ“ dﬂd Zhd F/OOYS %-) LWMM dfwmeﬂ V_?/vjffif
Will you provide live entertainment? ELM— What kind? Lﬁ&hﬁ%‘l&u&"r
Outdoor tuble service? Off'premises catering of food and alcohol? o
’ M

Will you offer delivery of food and/or alcohol?
l ol‘ the real property in which thfbusin;s/sés?é)o be
per JLLc, Yi7

operated
QIWZ\SMI!H ! gmﬂ ﬂe lgni:’l%(g\ ?nnéo necetl‘:;‘n \sl'l'h s:;{ aTco olic Levernges'." h’\ﬂ/] WA.Q

I submit herewith a statement duly executed and acknowledged by the owner of the premises in which the business is to be conducted,
assenting to the granting of the license applied for, authorizing the Comptroller, the duly authorized deputies, inspectors and clerks, the Board
of Liquor License Comissioners of Balumone Chry, its duly authorized agents and employees and any peace officer of Baltimore City, to
inspect and scarch without wamant, the premises upon which the business is 10 be conducted, and any and all pans of the building in which said
business is to be conducted, al any and all hours. | also submit herewith, and os o part hereof, a certificate signed by at least three citizens whom
1 know ta be owners of real estate and registered volers of the city in which the business is to be conducted, containing the voting residence of
cach and the real estate siwated in the city where the business is to be conducted of which cach is the owner, and setting forth the length of time
each has been acquainted with the applicant; and centifying that they have examined this application, that they have good reason to believe that
all of the statements contoined herein are true, that they are of the opinion that the applicant is a svitable person (o obiain the license applied for,
and that they are familiar with the premises upon which the proposed business is to be conducted and believe them suitable for the conduct of
the business of a retail dealer in alccholic beverages.

The name, address and telephone number

AP R Qasateiment, the offender shall be deemed guilty of perjury, and upon conviction thereof, shall be subject 10 the penalties
v 4 L 18N foPg crime. j . ’Q
s Ex»;;, \4\:‘ ohe [0)

S/ «pAY R 0
& § o og 2

3] < QO S: -

iy \} $ >

'.5 F'\.\’a o

Applicant
(o. AFFIDAVIT
2 LAND, Gfly of Baliimore, M % / (
THIS CERTIFIES, That o day o é s , 20
before the subscriber, a ﬁ iy / / C c State of M. nd, personally appeared

’/U/M £

the applicant named in the foregoing upplication, and made oath in due form of law that the statemnents therein are true to the

best of his knowledge and belief.

WITNESS my hand and official scal.

(SeaL)



(Statement of owner of premisen required by the Aleoholic Benrlgu Law of ery]};
“-Ir Heresy CERTIFY, That wIa “::e the owner(a) of property known as L” 7 B Kﬂ

7
named in the application made by. // ’-Slh g’ 0 We /l

to the Board of Liquor License Commissioners of Baltimore City, under the Alcoholic Beverages Law of Maryland, for a

/ 25p

License expiring April 30, ZO_E: that 'lee assent to the granting of the leense applied for, and that “L hereby

authorize the State Comptroller, his duly authorized deputies, inspectors and clerks, the Board of Liquor License Com-
missioners of Baltimore City, its duly authorized agents and employees and any peace officer of Haltimore Gity to
inspect and search, without warrant, the premisea upon which the business is to be conducted, and any and all parts of
the building in which said business is to be conducted, at any and all hours.

Wirness ¥ hand (s} and seal(a) thin_m‘_dny of / ] /; / %’L‘/’\Q—— .20 [5

WiTKERS:

Narne, Address, snd Phane Number of Propesry Unncr

— f‘g{_' Lﬂ? gdﬂﬁw _gfer;yaﬂfafefé/
e ool 4178 Butwee b Lic

21302,
AP READ CAREFULLY  joyp- | 377

(The following certificate must be signed by at least THREE CITIZENS.)

We, the undersigned reputable citizens, certify: j mohahad l l k l’\qh

{1) That we are the owners of real estate situated in the City of Baltimor
(2) That we are registered voters in the City of Baltimore. /Yhe m e v
(3) That we have been acquainted with the applicant for a period of more than two years.

(4) That we have examined the application and have good reason to believe that all of the statements
contained therein are true.

{5) That we are of the opinion that the applicant is a suitable person to obtain the license for which
application is made.

(6) That the applicant herein has been a taxpayer or resident of the City of Baltimore for more than
two years, and a resident of the State of Maryland for two years and a registered voter of the State.

Name Address Length
of time
acquainted
Voting Residence 17 C-j AVE IP;'"cnl'll
A&.ﬂd_l#—ﬂmm__l’mperty Owned__#£ 0.0 ¢ ._T:ffs' Auve @ Wﬂ LA
L. & Goreror
’%& l)\ Voting Renidenc( o e .
Property Owned_{ocg LTS e /R m&
A “\ 0

/ :/: e r &ce’h‘:— Voting Resid Sood /1‘15 4”6
Property Qwned_/#2 & Jfres A ve-
T mo’-z.m -
/ H 20 Yeting Residenceif_cgle £ Apre

.ﬂ Ujﬂ"-‘! /Y\J’Z-va}';- Property Owned__Frd TRV A J = 14 lf]ﬂ'

C Frmpp 51"7 Voting Residence_7 o2 © %ﬂvﬂ_ Aot
4Cdj é—"“:’- Property Owned /ﬂ-—“’ Lo, L/a.“__Q, au-‘k. _'/c?WM-

(The names and sddresses of the signers must be printed or typewritten above their signatures)

{OVER)



FOR CLUBS, CORPORATIONS, PARTNERSHIPS AND ASSOCIATIONS

Name of Corporation, Pnrtnershlr Club or Assoc:ation_ A// ! ‘

Trade Name | Oe, ‘7 (M/ LDUV\(]{’
Address L‘f ’ 7 6 . B q ‘% ML - 4/&77/—

Names of all officers or pargners:

A

Names and addresses of all Stockholders Percentage of Stock Ownership

President or Vice-President

NOTE :—If upplication is made on behalf of a corporation or a Limited Lizbility Company at least one of the individuals
applying must be a resident or taxpayer of the City of Baltimore for two years next preceding the filing of this
application, will continue to be a resident or taxpayer of the City of Baltimore, and has becn a resident of the
state of Maryland for two years and a registered voter of the State.

Give name, voting residence and property upon which tax if any is paid of at least one of the

individuals zo applying.
NAME . epss = N 4 “ —

VOTING ADDRESS

PROPERTY ON WHICH TAX IS PAID

IF THIS APPLICATION IS FOR A TRANSFER FROM ANOTHER LICENSEE(S), please have that
licensee(s) sign below to indicate his or their consent to the transfer and have their signatures witnessed.

WITNESS:

Wotb 4. fore-

20 k- LY 4012



BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY
APPLICANTS’ INTERVIEW FORM

ADDRESS "F LICENSED PREMISES: H / 7 E . B i /’,)4}’)') 0VE 571_

1. Coxporate Name (if any): / //4—
2. Biographical background of each applicant:

(a) Name: ’ﬂglf\ g POWQ // D.O.B. 02 '/0’ qyuarital Status 48
Address: /O{ 7 jr ; S /4\/€ Home phone: IJL{?" g/g 7’3 777

Employment History for past 10 years (Please

provide dates for various employers) :

Rtz Calanih B 20/3—”J,4,;1W

(b) Name: D.0.B.

Marital Status

Addrens: Home phone:

Employment History for past 10 Years (Please provide dates for variocus employers):

(c} Name: D.O.B.

Marital Status

Address:

Home phone:

Employment History for past 10 years (Please provide dates for various employers):

3. If married applicant’s spouse is not sn applicant or stockholder. give spouse’s full name, dats and
place of birth, Social Security mumber, home addrwss, place of employment for ths past ten years and the reascn
why the spouse is not going on ths licensme:

i Soouse's Mews _Dos Place of Employment

(a) f

Reagon not going on licensas




2

41. For stockholders or spouses who have a fmancial interest in the businass but

give name, address, date and Place of birth, Bocial Sscurity number,
amount of invesotment and

who are not applicants for the license,
erployment history for past 10 years,

Full name Address DOB Employment $ Invastment Source of funds

) i
usiness: ?(Q_L S&d 2 Down payment 10,6&]9
At _pidtipine -t

Terms for balance du bd Q -
Payee C ﬁzjf\

Owner of real pr:pellrt:y J L“7 Bﬂﬂ/’h""m S’ﬁf? E/'I' _VW_. (LCphone #: M
Rental fee and terms of lease § 0(9() »()-D ! N7 13577
Cost of real property o

Terms for balance due
Payee

'bahkmﬁfz (h A

5. Pirchase price of

Down payment

or
Cost of business and property

Down payment
Terms for balance due

Payee

6. Source of funds: (a) Indicate the source of funds being used by each applicant toc purchase
the business. (b) If funds to purchase the business are a gift or 1loan, identify person/
institution from whom funds are being obtained. (c) If the funds to purchase the business
are not presently on deposit, indicate yearly earning from applicant’s place of amployment or
business. (Personal income tax records may be requested by the Board to verify income.) (d) If
funds are from personal savings, indicate approximate balance of all bank/investment accounts

for past t years (su records to be presented to e Board upon reguest).
Namez‘wﬁﬂ—wi \ QL_,}}”LH—%E, l) ,A;‘! b WA LS %Fﬂw

Land (]




3

7. Indicate where other financial assistance may be derived if needed by
applicants/business:

8. Who will be the full time operator of the es;:aéb(lislunent?
“Tishe  Pow

-

If a manager is to be hired, biographical information must be submitted:
Name Address

D.O.B. S.8.N. Marital Status

Employment history for the past 10 years:

9. Describe the licensed premises: +QV M/h 0'4' M(A/UL
ertertgnpmtrt

10.Have you previously held an alcoholic beverage license in the State of
Maryland or in any other state? If so, where and when?

Name : ﬂﬁ\l Pawe/( — Mo

Name :

Name :

11. Is the licensed premises presently open and operating? 1-//,0/4\
If not, when did the establishment close?

12 Whom may we contact about posting the transfer notice? Name, address,

phone number: /[ |I/\£{ P@UJ{’W

13. Inspector (s) handling transfer:

Date of interview




4
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Case 1223120 Doc 231 Filed 10/28/14 Page 1of 2

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

(Baltimore Division)

INRE: *
*

DREAMPLAY, INC. T/A THE OASIS, * CASE NO. 12-23120-RAG
L CHAPTER 7

DEBTOR. .

*

% * w * » * * L 3 * * W * &*

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF

CONSENT ORDER GRANTING MOTION BY TRUSTEE
FOR AN ORDER AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF
LIQUOR LICENSE AND ADULT ENTERTAINMENT LICENSE
E L OF ALL LIENS, CLAIMS, EN RANCES INTERESTS

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that the Bankruptcy Court entered a Consent Order
Granting Chapter 7 Trustee’s Motion for Entry of an Order Authorizing Sale of Liquor License
and Adult Entertainment License free and clear of all liens, claims, encumbrances, and interests
pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 363(b) & (f) (the “Consent Order”). A true and accurate copy of the
Consent Order is attached hereto as Exhibit A. The Consent Order authorizes a sale of the
Debtor’s liquor license (LBD7008) and an adult entertainment license (AEO23) (the “Licenses™)
to the purchaser, 417 E. Baltimore Street Property, LLC, its designee and/or assignee (the
“Purchaser”) for $86,500 (the “Purchase Price™) payable in two instaliments, as set forth in the
Consent Order. Under the terms of the Consent Order, the Trustee is authorized and directed to
pay the proceeds of the Purchase Price to James Mason, the secured creditor with a security
interest in and lien against the Liquor License, and retain a carve-out of $4,000 for the benefit of
the estate,

OBJECTIONS TO THE CONSENT ORDER

THE BANKRUPTCY COURT HAS ORDERED THAT ALL CREDITORS AND
PARTIES IN INTEREST SHALL HAVE SEVEN (7) CALENDAR DAYS FROM THE
ENTRY OF THE CONSENT ORDER TO OBJECT TO THE CONSENT ORDER.

* OBJECTIONS TO THE CONSENT ORDER MUST BE FILED WITH THE
CLERK, UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT, 101 WEST LOMBARD STREET,
8TH FLOOR, BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21201 ON OR BEFORE NOVEMBER 7, 2014
WITH A COPY SERVED UPON THE UNDERSIGNED TRUSTEE.

CREDITORS OR PARTIES IN INTEREST DESIRING FURTHER
INFORMATION ARE ENCOURAGED TO CONTACT THE UNDERSIGNED
TRUSTEE.



Case 12-23120 Doc 231 Filed 10/28/14 Page 2 of 2

DATE: October 28, 2014 Respectfully submitted,

_/s/ Joseph J.Bellinger, Esquire

Joseph J. Bellinger, Esquire,
Federa! Bar No. 08394

Offit Kurman, P.A.

300 E. Lombard Street, Suite 2010
Baltimore, MD 21202

(410) 209-6415

jbellinger@o ffitkurman.com

Attorneys for Chapter 7 Trustee

Il



Entsred: October 27, 2014
Slgned: October 27, 2014

SO ORDERED
ROBERT A, GORDON
U.S. BANKRUPTCY JUDGE
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
(Baltimore Division)

INRE: b

*
DREAMPLAY, INC. T/A THE OASIS, * CASE NO. 12-23120-RAG

* CHAPTER 7

DEBTOR. *

*

* * * * ¥ * * * * * * * *

CONSENT ORDER GRANTING TRUSTEE'’S MOTION
FOR ENTRY OF AN ORDER AUTHORIZING A SALE OF LICENSES
FREE AND CLEAR OF ALL LIENS. CLAIMS RANCES RESTS
UPON CONSIDERATION of the Motion by Trustee for Entry of an Order Authorizing a
Sale of Licenses Free and Clear of all Liens, Claims, Encumbrances, and Interests (the "Motion to
Sell"),! pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §§ 105, 363(b) & (f)(2), and 506(C), and Rules 2002, 6004, and
9014 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure, it appearing that 417 E. Baltimore Street, LLC
(the “Purchaser”™) and the secured creditor, James Mason, consent to the entry of this Consent

Order, the Court having found sufficient cause exists to grant the relief requested in the Motion to

Sell; and upon the findings of this Court that:

' All defined terms used in this Order that are not specificaily defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to
them in the Motion to Sell. The term “Trustee” shall mean the Chapter 11 Trustee or the Chapter 7 Trustee, if the
Court has converted the case to Chapter 7.

EXHIBIT A



(2361 P2223PP0 (Doc23301 FhdediDIZTRIN4 FaAggclbid

A. This Court has jurisdiction to hear and determine the Motion to Sell pursuant to 28
U.S.C. §§ 157 and 1334 and 11 U.S.C. §§ 105 and 363;

B. Venue is proper pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409,

C. All required notice of the Motion to Sell and opportunity for hearing thereon has
been given, and subject to the seven (7) day notice period for objections to this Consent Order, no
further notice or opportunity for notice or hearing is required or warranted;

D. The sale of the Debtor’s and Bankruptcy Estate’s right, title and interest in the
Liquor License and Adult Entertainment License to the Purchaser is a valid exercise of the
Trustee’s sound and reasonable business judgment and in the best interests of the bankruptcy estate
and its creditors;

E. The Purchaser engaged in negotiations with the Trustee and James Masen in good
faith, and is entitled to the protections afforded to good faith purchasers under 11 U.S.C. § 363(m);
and

F. Cause exists for waiving the ten (10) day stay of Orders authorizing the use, sale,
or lease of property under Bankruptcy Rule 6004(h).

NOW THEREFORE, it is, by the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of
Maryland, hereby,

ORDERED, that the Motion to Sell is GRANTED as set forth herein; and it is further

ORDERED, that the Trustee shall serve a copy of this Consent Order via first class mail,
postage prepaid upon all creditors and parties in interest in this case no later than the next business
day after the date of entry of this Consent Order and provide notice to all creditors and parties in
interest that they shall have seven (7) calendar days from the date of entry of this Consent Order

to file an objection to this Consent Order. In the event that an objection is timely filed, all

EXHIBIT A
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obligations and deadlines set forth herein shall be suspended, subject to further Order of this Court;
and it is further

ORDERED, that the Trustee is authorized to sell, transfer, convey, and/or assign all of the
Debtor’s and bankruptcy estate’s right, title, and interest in the Liquor License and Adult
Entertainment License to the Purchaser or its designee and/or assignee, free and clear of all liens,
claims, encumbrances, and interests, including the security interest in and lien against the Liquor
License held by James Mason, pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 363(b) & (f)(2); and it is further

ORDERED, that the consideration to be paid by the Purchaser to “Joseph J. Bellinger,
Trustee” shall be the total amount of $86,500 (the *“Purchase Price”) for the benefit of the
bankruptcy estate; and it is further

ORDERED, that the Purchaser shall pay the Purchase Price in two instailments as follows:
(i) $54,000 promptly upon the expiration of the seven (7) day notice period of entry of this Consent
Order without a timely objection, or, if an objection is timely filed, after any such objection is
overruled by an Order of this Court, if the Court determines that such objection should be
overruled; and (ii) $32,500 on or before 90 calendar days after the date of first payment is made;
and it is further

ORDERED, that the security interest in and lien against the Liquor License held by James
Mason shall attach to the Purchase Price. The Trustee is authorized and directed to pay $50,000
from the first installment payment to Mason promptly upon his receipt of such funds, and retain
$4,000 for the benefit of the estate as a surcharge by consent under 11 U.S.C. § 506(c). The Trustee
is authorized and directed to pay the second installment of $32,500 to Mason promptly upon his

receipt of such funds; and it is further

EXHIBIT A
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ORDERED, that upon receipt of the Purchase Price, the Trustee is authorized to deliver
to the Purchaser, its designee and/or assignee an assignment of transfer and other such documents
as may be reasonably required to convey the Liquor License and Adult Entertainment License to
the Purchaser; and it is further

ORDERED, that the Purchaser, its designee and/or assignee is afforded the protections of
a good faith purchaser within the meaning of 11 1J.S.C. §363{m); and it is further

ORDERED, that all creditors and parties in interest shall have seven (7) calendar days
from the date of entry of this Consent Order to file an Objection to the entry of this Consent Order.
[n the event that an Objection is timely filed, all obligations and deadlines set forth herein shall be
suspended, subject to further Orders of this Court; and it is further

ORDERED, subject to the seven (7) calendar notice period set forth herein, the ten (10)

day stay of Orders authorizing the use, sale, or lease of property under Bankruptcy Rule 6004(h)

is WAIVED.
/s/ Marc E. Shach, Esquire /s/ Steven L. Prevas, Esquire
Marc E. Shach, Esquire Steven L. Prevas, Esquire
Fed. Bar No. 06788 Fed. Bar. No. 001678
Coon & Cole, LLC Prevas and Prevas
401 Washington Avenue American Building, Suite 702
Suite 501 231 East Baltimore Street
Towson, Maryland 21204 Baltimore, MD 21202
mshach@ccclaw.net prevasandprevas(@@verizon.net
(410) 630-4428 (410) 752-2340

** END OF ORDER **

Copics to:

Joseph J. Bellinger, Esquire

Marc E. Shach, Esquire

Stephen L. Prevas, Esquire

Office of the United States Trustee

James P. Koch, Esquire

Marc E. Shach, Esquire

4
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Case 12-23120 Doc 231-2 Filed 10/28/14 Page 1of2

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

(Baltimore Division)
IN RE: &
*
DREAMPLAY, INC. T/A THE OASIS, * CASE NO. 12-23120-RAG
b CHAPTER 71
DEBTOR. *
%
* * * * * %* * * W * * * w

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ HEREBY CERTIFY THAT on this 28th day of October, 2014, copies of the Notice of

Entry of Consent Order and the Consent Order were served via first class mail, postage prepaid,

to the following:
James P. Koch, Esquire Marc E. Shach, Esquire
1101 St. Paul Street Coon & Cole, LLC
Suite 404 401 Washington Avenue, Suite 501
Baltimore, MD 21202 Towson, Maryland 21204
John J. DeLuca, CPA Office of the United States Trustee
P.O.Box 83 101 West Lombard Street, Suite 2625
Odenton, Maryland 21113 Baltimore, Maryland 21201
Steven L. Prevas, Esquire
Prevas and Prevas
American Building, Suite 702
231 East Baltimore Street
Baltimore, MD 21202

AND TO ALL CREDITORS AND PARTIES IN INTEREST ON THE ATTACHED
MAILING MATRIX FOR THIS CASE AS OF THE DATE OF THIS SERVICE.



Case 12-23120 Doc 231-2 Filed 10/28/14 Page 20f2

DATE: Qctober 28, 2014 Respectfully submitted,

/st Joseph J_Bellinger_Esquire

Joseph J. Bellinger, Esquire,
Federal Bar No. (8394

OfTit Kurman, P.A.

300 E. Lombard Street, Suite 2010
Baltimore, MD 21202

(410) 209-64135

jbellinger@offitkurman.com

Chapter 7 Trustee

I=d
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Case 12-23120

District of Maryland

Baltimore

Tue Oct 20 07:48:03 EDT 2024

State of Maryland, Dapt. of Labor, Licensing
Office of Mnerploynant Insurance

1100 H. Butaw 5t. Rocm 401

Baltinore, HD 21201-2201

Camptroller of tha Traasury
Carplianca Division, Room 409
301 W, Praskon Street
Baltinore, ¥ 21201-2305

Jues B. Roch, Baq.
1101 5t. Paul Street, H40d
Baltinore, MD 21202-0503

Relishle Churchill LLP

€/0 Karshall V. @rier, Esq.

102 W. Pennsylvania Ave, Ste 202
Towson, HD 21204-4544

Supervisor of Delin, Accts.
o, 1 Mmicipal Building
Bolliday & Lexington Strests
Baltimore, ¥D 21202

Tnited Btates Trustes
101 Weat Lombard Btreet
Suite 2625

Baltimore, MD 21201-2668

John J. Deluca
PO Box 93
Odenton, ¥D 11113-0083

Helvin J, Kodenski
Eodengki & Canaras

18 Baat Faystte Strest
Suite 400

Baltimoya, HD 21202-6414

Case 12-23120) ,, PRE23%:3 nEller 10/28/14

c/o Coon & Cole, LLC
401 Washington Avenus
Suite 501

Towson, D 21204-1838

BGE
.0, Box 1475
Baltinore, ¥D 21203-1475

(p) IRTERMAL REVENTE SERVICE
CENTRALIZED INSOLVENCY OPERATIONS
0 BOX 7346

PEILADELPAIA PA 19101-7346

¥D DLIR- Unemployment Insurance Cantribution
1100 Horth Eutaw Street, Roon 401
Baltimore, Maryland 21201-2201

Bacretary of ths Treasury
15 & Pennsylvania Avenue
Washington, DC 20220-0001

0.8, Attorney-District of WD
ith floor

36 8. Charles 8t.

Baltimore, WD 21202-3122

Gragory M. Kling

5508 Ritchies Highway

ne § 159

Severna Park, MD 21146-2953

Joseph J. Bellinger
OFEit Rurman

300 B. Loobard Strest
Buite 2010

Baltimore, XD 21202-3219

Page 00 &, te. t/a The casts

IRVALID ADDRESS PROVIDED
Baltimora, WD 21202

(p}¥ 8 SECURITIES AND EXCHANOR COMMISSIONM
ATLANTA RBG OPFICE AMD REORG

550 B PACES FHRRY RD RR SYR 500

ATLANTA GA 30326-1382

James Hasan
5305 Mayview Ave
Baltinore, ¥D 11206-5247

Harcug D. Hamilton

Stuart A, Schadt, Esq

Hallon & McCool

300 Bast Loubard Street, Sulte 015
Baltimors, ¥D 21202-321

State of Maryland DLIR

Division of Unzpployment Insurance
1100 N. Butaw Street, Room 401
Baltimore, ¥D 21201-2201

0.5. Trustee

Garpats Federal Courtbouse

101 . Lombard Strast Suite 2615
Baltimors, ¥D 31201-2660

Janes ?. Yoch
1101 8t, Paul 8t., Bte. 404
Baltimore, WD 21202-0803

Larry Strauss
Larry Stravss Bsq, & Assoclates

2310 gaith Ave.
Baltimore, MD 21208-2611

Tha preferred mailing addvess {p) above has been substituted for the following entity/entities as so specified
by said entity/entities in a Hotice of Address filed pursuant to 11 U.8.C. 342(f) and Ped.R.Bank.?. 2002 {g] {4).
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Sec. E Exch. Commission Centralized Insolvency Section Special Procedure thit
3475 Lenox Road NE (Suite 1000) PO Box 21126 (DP-H-781) P.0. Box 1076 FHI Tnit
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{u)Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, LLP (1)417 B, Baltimore Streat LIC {u)Don Sherrad

INVALID ADDRESS PROVIDED INVALID ADDRESS PROVIDED
{d)James Mason . ’ (u] Bpencer Arrington (d}Jazes Hason
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Baltizore, MD 21206-5247 Baltimora, HD 21206-5247
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Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City - Staff Report | August 6, 2015

Hardship Extension:

Applicant: Delaphine Henson,

Big Dipper Investments, LLC T/a Breezy's

2015-17 E. Federal Street

Class “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Request for a hardship extension under the provisions of Article 2B Section 504({d})
Board's Information:

Attached is a copy of the letter for the request dated
Community Letter(s)/ Memorandum of Understanding: None
Last Inspection Date(s): Need to verify operation

SDAT: Not in Good Standing

BOARD'S DECISION:




DAT: UCC and Charter Search Page 1 of 1

_' Maryland I_f)ep_amne_nt_of Assessments and Taxation Business Services (w1) Search Help

Entity Name: BIG DIPPER INVESTMENTS, LLC

Department ID: W14044739

General Information Amendments Personal Property Certificate of Status
Principal Office (Current): 2015-17 E. FEDERAL ST.
BALTIMORE, MD 21213
Resident Agent (Current): WILLIAM E. CARLSON, ESQ.
STE. 2000
36 SOUTH CHARLES ST.
BALTIMORE, MD 21201
Status: FORFEITED
Good Standing: No
What does it mean when a business is not in good standing or forfeited?
Business Code: Other
Date of Formation or Registration: 04/0472011
State of Formation: MD
Stock/Nanstock: N/A
Close/Not Close: Unknown

http://sdat.resiusa.org/ucc-charter/Pages/CharterSearch/default.aspx 7/22/2015



June 22, 2015

Delaphine S. Henson t/a Breezy's
5517 Groveland Ave.

Baltimore, Md. 21215

The Honorable Board of Liquor License Commisioners for Baltimore City

Re: Breezy’s ; 2015 Federal St.

Honorable Board,

As you are aware the building that this license was located in was located in a residential
neighborhood but sold to a church to make way for a much needed community center. Since
that time 1 have sought to find a suitable location to move to and/or sell the license. This has
not been easy and is taking longer than planned.

Therefore | respectfully am asking for a hearing to receive more time due to this hardship as |
work with the City in addition to a private broker to find an acceptable location.

Your time and consideration are most appreciated.

Sincerely,

Delaphine Henson



Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City - Staff Report | August 6, 2015

Transfer of Ownership with Live Entertainment:
Applicant(s): Marwan Daas & Andreea Zmarandache,
lliad, LLC T/a Ryan's Daughter

600 E. Belvedere Avenue

Class “B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Application to transfer ownership, request for live entertainment
Board’s Information:

Attached is a copy of the application, interview form, posting report and map.
Community Letter(s)/ Memorandum of Understanding: None
Last Inspection Date(s): 3/27/2015 (open)

SDAT: Not in Good Standing - Revived - sent letter 7/23/15

BOARD'’S DECISION:




DAT: UCC and Charter Search Page 1 of 1

| Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Business Services (w1) Search Help
Entity Name: ILIAD, LLC

Department ID: W07407752

General Information Amendments Personal Proparty Ceortificate of Status

Principal Office (Current): 600 E BELVEDERE AVE
BALTIMORE. MD 21212

Resident Agent (Current): LILLY MAE MOSLEY
6323 N. CHARLES ST.
BALTIMORE, MD 21212

Status: REVIVED
Good Standing: No
What does it mean when a business is not in good standing or forfeited?
Business Code: Other
Date of Formation or Registration: 06/04/2003
State of Formation: MD
Stock/Nonstock: N/A,
Close/Not Close: Unknown

http://sdat.resiusa.org/ucc-charter/Pages/CharterSearch/default.aspx 7/22/2015
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STATE OF MARYLAND Zoning District
BOARD OF LIOUOR LICENCE COMMISSIONERS

FOR BALTIMORE CITY
231 E. BALTIMORE STREET, 6TH FLOOR
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202-3258

(410) 396-4377 e
FAX (410) 396-4382 ZONING DIVISION
. . . g Deps { Housing o

Alcoholic Beverage License Application Commuaity Development
Application for a Cluss L’IS ol% License at the location oo £ BE] ngzgggg NE iﬂkLTiMQEC
Corporate/LLC name \LIKD . LLC Tradename_ RUAN'S DAVGHTER J28SH P}E' =

L

Attorney for Applicant {s) Address: Phone:

T the Board of Lignor License Commissioners for Baltimore City:
Application is made by the undersigned for the above license under the provisions ofArticle 2B of the Annotated
Code of Maryland as amended, and the following information is submitied ns required by the Article:

1. Applicant(s)
mnme: YNOCWIaMm L Do
Addruss: lf{}} Dan . ¢2__?:’f_g!r g Tair| Zipoode: 2\ 2\

Home phone number LF‘-{.? MLE La)_a— D;n: of birth [0 -8 — %’S _ Sex m_

Place ﬂl'hiﬂll_ﬁ‘_g_,_\.l\ e o __ How long at current address? 8\__‘{ )w')
Have you beg ssident or tuxpayer of Ballimore City for 2 years preceding the filing of this application? é_S’_b_
City msidcnl:ziﬁ' _ Ne___or Address of praperty on which tax is paid in your individual nume:

Have you ever been convicted of o elony? Yes No _(j: Been found g;,g)l\y of viultion ol alcoholic beverage laws?
Yes No é Been found guilty of violating pambling laws? Yes  No Been found guilty of uny oflense sgainst
the laws of the Uniled States? Yes _ No_Ch, ITyes, providedetailss o o e e

What financial interest do you have in the business to be conducted onder this license? wa D e~ 34§ A’

Are you finoncially interested in any other nlcoholic bevernge business for which o license has been applicd, granted or

issued? Yes_  No _&_ Do you huve any indebiedness or other inancial obligations to uny manuiacturer, brewer,

distiller, or wholesaler ot the time of making this upplication?  Yes _ No _ Have you previously held a license _

for the sale of alcoholic beverages?  Yes & No__"_ Il yes, state when and where! "5 LA A "U\:] (AT

Is there snyone else who has a financial interest in this license or the business to be conducted uader it? Yes PAL No
If granted o license, will you incur any indcbicdness or financial obligation o any manufucturer, brewer, distiller or
wholesaler other thun for the purchase of alcoholic beverages?  Yes Nnﬁ:._.,\

If granted a license, will you conform to ull laws and regulations relating o the business in which you propose to
enguge? Yes or No Do you consent to the Board of Liquor License Commissioners being furnished with o copy of your

arrest record, ifony? Yes  No

@ Name: __ANDREER  CRISTINA _ RMARAN DACHE
Address: 519 S. QDLLEMG(TOU ANE Zipeode; o12.3]
Home phone number "l'"‘!?) - 255~ Fo3t Date of birth - \2"‘ !%@3 Sex t
Place of hirth Q.O MP\'MU'( How long at current address? ;_’Tl&

Huve you been u resident or taxpayer of Baltimore City for 2 years preceding the filing of this application? _‘3‘&_5_
City resident: Yes %, No___ or Address of property on which tax i% paid in your individual name:

Huve you ever been convicted of a felony? Yes No__, Been found gun}ltz af violation ol alccholic beverage laws?
Yes No X Been found guilty of violating gambling laws? Yes _ No Been found guilty of any offense agninst
the laws of the United States? Yes _ No K Iyes,provide detwils: e e e

What finnnciul interest do you have in the business to be conducted under this license? B

Are you Tinancially interesiced in any other alcoholic beverage business for wihich a license has been upplicd, granted or
issued? Yes _No X Doyou haveuny indebtedness of other financial obligations 1o any manufacturer, brewer,
distiller, or wholesaler at the time of making this opplication? Yes __ No_ % Maove you previously held o license
for the sale of aleoholic beverages?  Yes  No_ X 1f yes, stote when and where:

Is there anyone else who has i financial interest in this liconse or the business t be conducted under it? Yes _7L_‘ Ne__

It granted a License, will you incur any indebiedness or [inancial obligation to any manufucturcr, brewer, distiller or
wholesaler vther than for the purchase ol alcoholic beverapes?  Yes No A

cngape? % of No Do you consent to the Board of Liguor License Commissioners being lumished with a copy of your
nrrest record, if any?  Yes b4 No

Qwi"i"j"”ly‘b/‘ O W sl Live éﬂcr‘kr I\YV\P.X

I gmnlcali license, will you conform 10 all laws and regulations relating 1o the business in which you propuse ta




(C) Name:

Address: Zipeode:
Home phone number Datc of birth Sex
Place of birth How long ut current address?

llfm: you been u resident or taxpayer of Bullimore City for 2 years preceding the filing of this upplication?
City resident: Yes No___  or Address of property on which tax is paid in your individual name:

Have you ever been convicted of a lelony? Yes __ No____ Been found guilty of violution of alcoholic beverage luws?
Yes _ No___ Been found guilty of violating gambling Jaws? Yes ___ No____ Been found guilty of any offensc against
the laws of the United States? Yes  No____ Il yes, provide details:

What financial interest do you have in the business to be conducted under this license?

Are you financially interested in any other alcoholic beverage business for which a Jicense has been npplied, granted or

tssued?  Yes No Do you have any indebtedness or other financial obligations o any munuincturcr, brewer,
distiller, or wholesaler at the time of making this application?  Yes ____ No, Have you previously held u license

{or the sule of aleoholic beverages?  Yes ____ No I yes, state when and where:

Is there anyone clse who has a linancial intercst in this license or the business o be conducted under it? Yes

No__

IT granted a license, will you incur any indebledness or financial obligution to any munufacturer, brewer, distiller or
wholesaler ather than for the purchase of alcoholic beverages?  Yes No

If pranted o license, will you conform o all laws and regulations relating 10 the business in which you propose (0
cngage? Yes or No Do you consent to the Board of Liguor License Commissioncrs being furnished with a copy of your
arrest record, iCany?  Yes No

2. Address of the place o be licensed Loa E. BGL\‘EDE RE AVE Ziprode 120
Phone number L“O - "{U'\- \0oo Part of the building in whick the business will be

conducted __ONE %TOR-“_\' Bu{LDWG

Will you provide live entertuinment? n e What kind? _m— .

OQutdaor table seevice? 568 OIT premises entering of food and alcohol? No
Will you offer delivery of fond and/or alcohol? _m_
The nwme, nddress and telephone number of the owner of the veal property in which the business is to he

operuted _ DELNEDERE _WoLDWES LLC | Sho € BEWWEDERE AN Ho tel-FHED

What merchandise will be bandled in connection with sale of alcoholic beverages? NO}J <

[ subimit herewith u statement duly exceuted and acknowledged by the owner ol the premnises in which the business is 1o be conducied,
ussenting Lo the granting of the tcense upplicd for, suthorizing the Comptroller, the duly authorized deputics, inspectors amd clesks, the Baour!
of Liquar License Commissioners of  Baltimore City, its duly authorized ngents and employees and any peace offieer of Buhtimore Cily, o
inspect and search without wargant, the premises upon whici the Dusiness is 10 be conducted, and any and all parts of the building in which said
business is 1 be conducted, at any and oll hours, § ulso submit herewith, and as a part hereol, & certificate signed by at least three citizens whomn
1 know 10 be owners of real estale and registered voters of the city in which the business is to be conducted, containing the voting residence of
cach nnd the real estate situated in the city where ihe business is to be condocted of which cach is the owner, and setting forth the length of Gme
cach s been acquainted witl the applicant; und certifying that they have examitied this upplication, thut they have good reason to befieve tat
il of e statcmients comained {werein are irue, that they are of the opinien that the upphiant is 4 suituble peron o oblain the license applicd Tor,
und thut they are familiar with the premises upon which the propused business is 1o be conducted and belicve then suitable for the conduct of
the business of a retail dealer in sleoholic heverages.

Extract from Law — If any signed stutement, report, afffdavit or vuth,
centtain uny fulse statement, the offeider shell be deented guilty of perfury, and ipen con

prowvided hy faw for thet crime.

restired wader any of the provisions of this Article shatl
viction thereof; shall be xuhject fo the peaulties

e = N s e

'ﬁ e |
- A;lph'cmu

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF MARYLAND, City of Bullimore,

THIS CERTIFIES, Thut on the day of Ju /;. a0 (5

i
before the subscriber, o /(/f"/'ﬂ"’l IQ-A /"‘- of the State of Marylund, personally appeared

)4”41{& oA ZM“?A‘A J(JC A [

the applicant named in the foregoing application, and made oa
hest of his knowlcdge and belicl,

th in duc form of law that the statements therein arc truc 1o the

WITNESS my hand and officia) seal.

MARK M _DAVIS /%4 /:f"-—'—“

NOTARY PUBLIC (x,
BALTIMORE CiTy StaL)

MARYLAND
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 18, 2017




AFFIDAVIT
STATE OF MARYLAND, City of Baltimore, ss:

7&

| hereby certify that on the day of 20L5 before me, the subscriber, a
netary public of the State of Waryland, in ari 74 l!l—mbwl' /s, personally appeared
PN ey Aattal L XL the applicant(s)
named in this renewal applicat:on made oath in due form of law that ihe matter and facts contained in
said application are true and correct.

[Notary Seai] I
My Commission expires O/ ’Zé / v 4




(Statement of owner of premises required by the Alcoholic Beverages Law of Maryland)
e 9~
I Heresy CERTIFY, That v}en::n the owner{s) of property known nu_é_aJl ?‘, ' ‘:& e\~ e P‘
‘;\Zn_\“t Dy AR W e LN < L NN B AN
X X -
M . A PR -2 e WS
named in the application mada by. CHh S o O R\'\¥ b v o
to the Board of Liquor License Commissioners of Daltimore City, under the Alcoholic Boverages Law of Maryland, for a
A Abies Mews ks \tensy
T -

Licenso expiring April 30, ZOJ_é_: that “Ifo ossent to the granting of the leense applied for, and that “I’o hereby

authorize the Stata Comptroller, his duly nuthorized deputics, inspectors and clerks, tho Board of Liguor License Com-
missioners of Baltimore City, its duly authorized ogents and cmployees and any peace oflicer of Baltimore Gity to
ipapect und search, without warrant, the ptemises upon which the business is to Le conducted, and any and all parts of
the building in which said business is to be conducted, at any and all hours.

T e
wirness MY hand(s) und scal{s) this Cﬂ day of %,, 20’ (

ESS: S_—
ﬁ;&— fe 4//_’ Eoar Yeods $HO E Reloe et Ave e 2o
& [l

Narsz, Ailbrcos, pimd Pume Numbe o Friesty Dt — 3_0_\'
Address Beres \maﬂ_el‘l‘\o

6134 Borkincoy Drive Wio - - 7028
Ba/?‘l'd.rbrc Mb éf’-/‘l

READ CAREFULLY

{The following certificate must be signed by at lenst THREE CITIZENS.)

We, the undersigned reputable citizens, certify:

(1) That we are the owners of real estate situated in the City of Baltimore.

{2) That we are registered voters in tue GCity of Baltimore.

{3) That we have been nequainted with the applicant fer a period of more than two years.

(4) That we have examined the applicution and have good reason to believe that ull of the statements
contained therein are true,

(5) That we are of the opinion that the applicant is a suituble person to obtain the license for which
application is made.

(6) That the applicant herein has been u taxpayer or resident of the City of Baltimore for more thun
two years, and a resident of the State of Maryland for two years and a regristered voter of the State.

Name Address Length
of l.ll-rltud
nequainte
i gf A 2!""'“ Z with
Voting Resid &W - G2 applicant

Property Owned S ER 632—/;’@/&'}?-75'?"5?&%&'/.:’?_&359"@

Voting Residence .&d{dw Z‘ ZQ‘%’M’\/

neny ownea BT CLARE H7LL LP2B/) )l
WA € B

Property Owncd.._._lw
Voting Residence 'I\’U IJE*’_-- . Wf -g.

% ¢ e S . 1y
Property Ownud_—m(_tmm_&inl; _QX(AL ‘lt ”I fé-

Voting Residence

Property Cwned

(The names and addresses of the signers musi be printed or Lypewritten above their signatures)

IOVER})



FOR CLUBS, CORPORATIONS, PARTNERSHIPS AND ASSOCIATIONS

Name of Corporation, Partnership, Club or Aasociation “-(AD LLc

Trade Name ‘RCL_\:{N ' S DP(UG(.HTEP— [QJ:SH ?UB f(l\"ﬁ QESTT\'I.LEA‘ I\jr
Address__ 000 € BELNEDERE  ANE |, BALTIMoee MDD 2(2[2

Numes of all officers or partners:

MARWAN & . DAAS _

__LUWLA  MKE MoStet

HARRW  LEFFMANN

ANDREEA ZMARANDACHE R
Names and addresses of ail Stockholders Percentage of Stock Ownership
MaewAN 5. DMS —02 W.4nd ST, 2121 w.s %

LW MAE  MOSLEY - G323 N.CHARES, Jple 2.9 %

MARRY | crEMAKN - 6323 N CHARLES , Zilz 45 %

-
)

ANDREER  MARANDACHE SH 5. cacdueron #2123 S %

President or Vice-Prasidant

NOTE :—If" application is made on beball of o corporation or a Limited Liability Company at Icast one of the individuals
applying must be a resident or taxpaycr of the City ol Baitimore for twe years next preceding the filing of this
application, will continue 1o be # resident or laxpayer of the City of Baltimore, und lias been o resident of the
stale o Maryland lor two years and a registered voter of the State.

Give name, voting residence and property upon which tax if any is paid of at least one of the
individunls so applying.

NaMEY N\ arirone 3= Do B

2
VOTING ADDRESS_({ 02 Qv . 27 G- 21 2L
PROPERTY ON WHICH TAX IS PAID . i

IE THIS APPLICATION 1S FOR A TRANSFER FROM ANOTHER LICENSEE(S), please have that
licenseels) sign below to indicate his or their consent to the transfer and have their signatures witnessed.

WITNESS:

1 RPe a4 VLY 1503



BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY
APPLICANTS’ INTERVIEW FORM

ADDRESS OF LICENSED PREMISES: @00 €. BEWEDERE AVE . PALTIMORE MD 21212

1. Corporate Name (if any): ‘lLl\k’D LeC

2, Biographical background of each applicant:

(a) Name: MKQ\UACN%-DRKS p.0.B. ©-3-G> Marital Status 5
Address: 1\02 N L\'Zhd oree 2.0\ Home phone: Hﬂ%"gﬂ_’j-lml

Employment History for past 10 years (Please provide dates for varicus employers):

2004- 9915 luad Wwe 0o € PELNEDERE Avg 21212
2000 - 2004 KENT  LounGE 5ok gom RD |, S0k

(b) Name: ANDREEA 2MARANDACHE p.o.B. )1-12-83  mMarital status _S
Address: 64 S. COLLINGTOR R\\E;.' PAPE\ Home phone: LFLP\) "(2-55"%?.)':"

Employment History for past 10 years (Flease provide dates for various employers):

WikD  LLC 200 - 20\S
MARRIOTT  IRTERWATIONAL 200G - 20\0

(c) Name: D.0O.B. Marital Status

Address: Home phone:

Employment History for past 10 years (Please provide dates for various employers):

3. If married applicant’s spouse is pot an apblicant or stockholder, give spouse’s full name, date and
place of birth, Social Security mumbar, home address, place of employment for the past ten years and the reason
why the spouse is not going cn the license:

| . Boouge'g Mens =0 0| 200 DOB Place of Enployment Reason not going on license

(a)
)
(c)




Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City - Staff Report | August 6, 2015

New Application:

Applicant(s): Anna Simms

8Trium Bar & Grill, LLC T/a trade name pending
1623 E. Baltimore Street

Class "B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Application for a new Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor
restaurant license under the provisions of Article 2B Section 6-201 (d) (vii) $500,000 in capital
investment in restaurant fixtures and facilities and seating capacity for a minimum of 75 people

Board'’s Information:
Attached is a copy of the application, interview form, posting report and map.

This location is very close to a church, Inspection staff has been out to the site several times to
assess the distance. Planning was contacted to assist in an official measurement which will be
presented.

Community Letter(s)/ Memorandum of Understanding: Emails Attached
Last Inspection Date(s): Notapplicable (New)
SDAT: In Good Standing (Active)

BOARD'’S DECISION:




DAT: UCC and Charter Search Page 1 of 1

| Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Business Services (w1) Search Help

Entity Name: BTRIUM BAR & GRILLLLC

Department ID: W16508172

General Information Amendments Personal Property Certificate of Status

Principal Office (Current): 1623 E. BALTIMORE ST
BALTIMORE, MD 21231

Resident Agent (Current): JAMES LIGHTY
1623 E. BALTIMORE ST
BALTIMORE, MD 21231

Status: ACTIVE
Good Standing: Yes
What does it mean when a business is not in good standing or forfeited?
Business Code Other
Date of Formation or Registration: 05/05/2015
State of Formation: MD
Stock/Nonstock: NiA
Close/Not Close: Unknown

http://sdat.resiusa.org/ucc-charter/Pages/CharterSearch/default.aspx 7/22/2015
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STATE OF MARYLAND Zoning District
BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENCE COMMISSIONERS

FOR BALTIMORE CITY 6
231 E. BALTIMORE STREET, 6TH FLOOR
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202-3258

{410) 396-4377
FAX {410) 396-4382 ZDNING DIVISION

Date:,

. . . - Department of Housi d
Alcoholic Beverage License Application Community Development

Application for a Class [JIQWIZ Liccns:: at the location _|b22  Enal- Rilhmoye S+
Corporate/LLC name _? 'Tf':u.m B’W- ¥ Gri Qc'l'mdc name
Attorney for Applicant (s) Address: Phone:___ ___ _

To the Board of Liguor License Commissioners for Baltimore City:
Application is made by the undersigned for the above license under the provisions ofAnticle 28 of the Annolated
Code of Maryland ns amended, and the following information is submitted as required by the Article:
1. Applicani(s)
{A) Name: W &, %-lmms
Adldress: l Ig}; U) aClSLO DQ‘\M Zipeode: =z IZ..%Q
[Nome phone number L{ 43 ~392 - ?(1(2.63 Date of birth _LO:Z_,S"‘ (o_'] - -Sex _L_

Place of birth _Dakllﬁwh_cmn g How long ot current address? _‘LX__\JLS -

Nave you been a resideny or taxpayer of Baltimore Cily for 2 years preceding the filing of this application?
City resident: Yes Ne or Address of property on which tax is paid in your individual name:

Have you ever been convicted ol a felony?  Yos No &~ Been found guilty of violation of alcoholic beverage lawsT?
Yes  No_f" Been found guilty of violating gambling liws? Yes No__g~Theen found guilty of any offense agninst
the laws of the United States? Yes No_ L~ yus, provide details:

What financial interest do you have in the business to be conducted under this license? 50 %

Are you tinancially interested in any other alcoholic beverage business for which a license has been applied, granted or
issucd? Yes_ No Do you have any indebtedness or other financial obligations to any manufacturer, brewer,
distilfer, or wholesaler at the time of n{aking this application?  Yes _ No_ ¥ Have you previously held o license
for the sale of alcoholic beverages?  Yes  No L] yes, state when and where:

I% there anyone else who has a financial interestin this license or the business (o be conducted under it? Yes No L~

If granted a license, will you incur ony indebtedness or financinl obligation 10 any manufacturer, brewer, distiller or
wholesaler other than lor the purchase of alcoholic beverages? Yes  No

If granted a license, will you conform to alf laws and regulations relating 1o (he business in which you propesc to
¢ngage? Yes or No Do you consent to the Board of Liquor License Commissioners being fumished with a copy of your
arrest record, ifany? Yes &7 Noo

(B3) Nome: _ R -
Address: — T Zipcode:
Home phone number Date of birth Sex
Pince of birth et . A ___ How long at current adkdress?
Have you been a resident or taxpayer of Baltimore City for 2 years preceding the filing ol this application? .
City resident: Yes No_ or Address of property on which tax is paid in your individual numc:
Have you ever been convicted of a felony? Yes Nao Been found puilty of violation ol alcohelic bevernge laws?
Yes _ No Been found guilty of violating gumbling laws? Yes No Been found guilty of any offense against
the Inws ol the United Stotes? Yes No_ [lyes, provide details: 7

What financial interest do you have in the business to be conducted under this Heense?

Acte you financially interested in any other alcoholic beverage business for which o license has been applied, granted or
issued? Yes  No_ Do you haveany indebiedness or other finencial obligations to any manufacturer, brewer,
distiller, or wholesaler at the time of muking this application? Yes  No  Have you previously held a license
for the sale of alcoholic beverapes?  Yes  No_ If yes, siate when and where:

is there-unyone clse who has o inancial interest in (his license or the business to be conducted under it? Yes  No

IT grunted a license, will you incur any indebtedness or financial ebligation 1o any manufacturer, brewer, distiller or
wholesaler other than for the purchase of alcoholic beverages?  Yes No

If granied o license, will you conform to all Jaws and regulations relating to USIess in which you, propese to
enguge? Yes or No Do you consent to the Board of Liquor License Commissiosjers being furnished with a copy of your
arrest record, i any?  Yes PN

Arg 1AM

e NoSe
s B I i The Ui en o 2 el s/ o

DAIJ’I -l!




(Statement of owner of preméses required by the Alccholic Beverages Law of Maryland)

I E Heresy CERTIFY, That Tam yno awner(s) of proper/wégjn:;__M 34/74”1/@. SL, »

W we ATe

named in the application made by.
to the Board of Liguor License Commissioners of Baltimore City, under the Alcoholic Bevernges Law of Maryland, for a

License expiring April 80, 20— ; that “{,c assent to the granting of the license applied for, nnd that “I,n herchy
authorize the State Comptrulier, his duly authorized deputies, inspectors and clerks, the Board of Liguor License Come-
missionera of Baltimore City, its duly authorized agents and employces and any peace officer of Baltimere Gity te
inspect und search, without warrant, the premises upon which the business ia to be conducted, and any and all parts of
the building in which said business is to be conducted, ot any and all hours.

witness MY hand(s) und soal{s) this 27 - day of. V7 4/ 0 L5

Wityeys: /15?/'/423 E. Igﬂjﬁﬂ'fﬂfd \ri(llc
87&4/{240\ 7((,{ 5..0/ uY

Address

0. B 043 _ :
s, M 0L

READ CAREFULLY

(The following certificate must be signed by at least THREE CITIZENS.)

We, the undersigned reputable citizens, certify:

(1) That we are the owners of real estate situated in the City of Baltimore,

(2) That we are registered voters in tue City of Baltimore.

(3) That we have been acquainted with the applicant for n period of more than two years.

{4) That we have examined the application and have good reason to believe that all of the statements
contained therein are true.

(5) ‘That we are of the opinion that the applicant is suitable person to obtain the license for which
application is made.

(6) 'That the applicant herein has been a taxpayer or resident of the City of Ballimore for more than
two years, and a resident of the State of Maryland for two years and a registered voter of the State.

Name Address Length
of time
acquainted
with

Voting Renidence applicant

Flovg L brorerts © 0 doe &, O s -
m \0-)\1-‘7[ roperty Ownedl %&Wﬂﬁ

Voting Reaideneo {;","I\_e—,

Property Owned

Voting Residence

DQT\QMQ. (BO-\\ R«Y‘d Property me.-d.gg
Voting Re:lduncJLsm.-

a A - —Property Owned__ |

70 KF
NA Y

Voling Resid

¢ e Duuall praperty %iﬁ%. venue | 1OYrs .
Rmove, Ziz33 '

(The names and addresses of the signers must be printed or typewritten abuve their signatures)

{OVER]



FOR CLUBS, CORPORATIONS, PARTNERSHIPS AND ASSOCIATIONS

Name of Corporation, Partnership, Club or Association

Trade Name ——

Addresa -

Names of all officers or partsiers:

Names and addresses of all Stockholders Percentage of Stock Ownership

President or Vice-Presidont

NOTE:—If application is made on behalf of 4 corporation or a Limited Liability Company at least one ol the individuals
applying must be a resident or taxpayer of the City of Baltimore for two years next preceding the filing of this
application, will continue to be a resident or taxpayer of the City of Baltimore, and has been n resident ol the
state of Maryland for two years und a registered voter of the State.

Give name, voting residence and property upon which tax il any is paid of at least one of the
individuals so applying.

NAME

VOTING ADDRESS =

PROPERTY ON WHICH TAX IS PAID.. EEEE

IE THIS APPLICATION 1S FOR A TRANSFER FROM ANOTHER LICENSEE(S), please have that
licensee(s) sign below to indicate his ar their consent to the transfer and have their signatures witnessed.

WITNESS:

FIE AT TR



BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY
APPLICANTS’ INTERVIEW FORM

ADDRESS OF LICENSED PREMISES: /Lol Exst- B‘W%ﬂﬂﬂe St-
. | CH g, AN 2023/
1. Corporate Name (if any): g //'Jt/ﬂfi gﬂf“ il éﬂ// Z/LC

2. Biographical background of each applicant:

(a) Name: /41/1& 5377/?45 D.0.8. /03-£7 _ Marital Status _é_
Address: .511 WMWTI er/‘% &/é ﬁ ;_/ Home phone: 44[3 -3 92- y (/é%
oL/

Employment History for pb\st 10 years (Please provide dates for various employers):

ﬁw ‘/:(4 Past /10 year\s ‘:/—‘ﬁM /e&r&- &W)”/é\ﬂ {, at”

Fan [y !/-/54[%/&’4#«%/ @ ey Auso fal J/acu‘e&( at 3o/
St d Sy as O- Meclica] Séeretary/

(b) Name: D.0.B. Marital Status

Address: Home phone:

Employment History for past 10 years (Please provide dates for various employexs):

{c) Name: D.O.B. Marital Status

Address: Home phomne:

Employment History for past 10 years (Please provide dates for varicus employers) :

3. If married applicant’s spouss is pot an applicant or stockholder, give spouse’s full name, date and
place of birth, Social Security mumber, home address, place of employment for the past tem years and the reason
why the spouse is not going on the license: /{I,:‘,' )4,

I |

L. Bpouse’'s Fame DOB Place of Employment Reason not going on licenge

(@
®)
(©)




2

41. For stockholdars or spouses who have a fmancial interest in ths businsss but who are not applicants for thes license,
give names, address, date and place of birth, Social Security number, emplovment history for past 10 years,

amnt of investment and /(//#

Full name Address ooB Employment $ Invastment Source of funds
5. Purchase price of busineas: (/Agacé%ﬂz%\\ Down payment
Terms for balance due - -7
Payee
Owner of real property AU/?’A%’ W/ﬁ’?ﬂ Phone #: $¥4- 95 (-
Rental fee and terms of lease 873}@27) ﬂm»mw C‘E,V"' Lecise - 8//3
Cost of real property °r Down payment
Terms for balance due
Payee
or
Cost of business and property Down payment

Terms for balance due

Payee

6. Source of funds: (a) Indicate the source of funds being used by each applicant to purchase
the business. (b) If funds to purchase the business are a gift or loan, identify person/
institution from whom funds are being obtained. (c¢) If the funds to purchase the business
are not presently on deposit, indicate yearly earning from applicant’s place of employment or
business. (Personal income tax records may be regquested by the Board to verify income.) (d) If
funds are from personal savings, indicate approximate balance of all bank/investment accounts
for past two years (such records to be presented to the Board upon raguest).




7. Indicate where other financial assistance may be derived if needed by
applicarits/business:

Fﬂ?’n‘l\(v

8. Who will be the full time operator of the establishment?

RAQUEAL B. Wade

If a manager is to be hired, biographical information must be submitted:

vame Aogus/ ede naasess 1977Setmbuits R Dbttt b 20208
D.0.B. 5:/2‘)/79 s.s.n. SN 354 Marital Status

Employment history for the past 10 years: 4‘%[@4{2@& Mﬁ
DLLR

9. Describe the licensed premises: \S-\— ‘% va( flow U\/Wﬂ-d ’Q,Q
sed o = Lusiness Mk(/

10.Have you previously held an alcoholic beverage license in the State of
Maryland or in any other state? If so, where and when? ,4(/0

Name:

Name:

Name:

11. Is the licensed premises presently open and operating? L,z{_ﬂ
If not, when did the establishment close?

12 Whom may we contact about posting the transfer notice? Name, address,

phone numbexr: H5- T2 — 2022 , WS- /p““‘j/(./

13. Inspector(s) handling transfer:

Date of interview




.4 %
FLOOR PLAN OF LICENSED PREMISES
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Restaurant Menu

APPS SIDE DISHES

FRIED SHIMP RICE

CHICKEN TENDERS GREENS

FRIED CALAMARI FRIES

CAJUN WINGS SLAW

FISH TENDERS VEGGIE OF THE DAY
MOZZARELLA STICKS SIDE SALAD
SALADS

FRESH TOSSED SALAD

CAESAR SALAD

+ADD CHICKEN or SHRIMP
OPTIONAL- FRUIT SALAD
ENTREES
CHICKEN SANDWICH w/FRIES
CATFISH SANDWICH w/FRIES
CRAB CAKE PLATTER
JAMBALAYA
RED BEANS AND RICE
BLACKENED FISH OVER RICE
SHRIMP CREOLE
CAJUN FETTUCINE ALFREDO w/CHICKEN or SHRIMP
OPTIONAL-BURGERS and/or STEAK

ASSORTED DESSERTS




Restaurant Menu

APPS SIDE DISHES
FRIED SHIMP RICE
CHICKEN TENDERS GREENS
FRIED CALAMARI FRIES
CAJUN WINGS SLAW
FISH TENDERS VEGGIE OF THE DAY
MOZZARELLA STICKS SIDE SALAD
SALADS
FRESH TOSSED SALAD
CAESAR SALAD

+ADD CHICKEN or SHRIMP

OPTIONAL- FRUIT SALAD
ENTREES

CHICKEN SANDWICH w/FRIES
CATFISH SANDWICH w/FRIES
CRAB CAKE PLATTER
JAMBALAYA

RED BEANS AND RICE
BLACKENED FISH OVER RICE

SHRIMP CREOLE

CAJUN FETTUCINE ALFREDO w/CHICKEN or SHRIMP

OPTIONAL-BURGERS and/or STEAK

ASSORTED DESSERTS



Bailex-HedgeEeth, Michelle

From: William Lewin <williamlewin@comcast.net>
Sent: Thursday, June 11, 2015 8:13 AM

To: Bailey-Hedgepeth, Michelle

Subject: RE: 1623 E. Baltimore St liquor license
Dear Micelle:

Thank you for the quick response. | look forward to hearing the outcome of the inspection.

Thanks,
Davida

From: Bailey-Hedgepeth, Michelle itto: Michelle. Bailey-H baltimor
Sent: Thursday, June 11, 2015 8:09 AM

To: 'William Lewin'

Cc: Jonesjr, Shelton; Davis, Nadine; Russell, Staci

Subject: RE: 1623 E. Baltimore St liquor license

Dear Ms. Kovner,

| just did a quick check on this in Google Maps and you may be correct. 1 am copying Shelton Jones so that he can have
an inspector verify this in person, we can notify the applicant accordingly,

Michelle

Michelle Bailey-Hedgepeth

Executive Secretary

Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City
231 East Baltimore Avenue, 6th Floor

Baltimore, MD 21202

Phone (410) 396-4380

Fax (410) 396-4382

Michelle.Bailey-Hedgepeth@baltimorecity.gov

From: William Lewin [mailto:williamiewin@comcast.net]
Sent: Wednesday, June 10, 2015 5:07 PM

To: Bailey-Hedgepeth, Michelle

Subject: 1623 E. Baltimore St liquor license

Dear Ms. Hedgepeth:

| believe that there maybe a church within 300 foot of 1623 E. Baltimore St. which is applying for a

new liquor, entertainment, and outdoor setting license. The church is Lamb of Life Baptist Church, 4
N. Broadway.



Sincerely,
Davida Kovner
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Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City - Staff Report | August 6, 2015

New Application:

Applicant(s): Daniel Halpern, Brooke Edmond & Sabreen Shaw
Atlanta Restaurant Partners, LLC T/a TGI Friday's

2435 Liberty Heights Avenue

Class "B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Application for a new Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor restaurant license under the provisions of Rule
2.08 requiring $200,000 in capital investment in restaurant fixtures and facilities and seating
capacity for a minimum of 75 people, request for outdoor table service

Board'’s Information:

Attached is a copy of the application, interview form, posting report and map.
Community Letter(s)/ Memorandum of Understanding: None

Last Inspection Date(s): Notapplicable (New)

SDAT: In Good Standing (Active)

BOARD'’S DECISION:

10



Application for Alcoholic Beverages License

Board of Liquor License Cammissioners for Baltimore City

CLASS TYPE: B, BWL LICENSE AT THE LOCATION: 2435 Liberty Heights Ave., Balta. MO 21215 IF TRANSER, LOCATION: N/A
CORPORATE/LLC/LLP/PARTNERSHIP NAME: Atlania Restaurant Partners, LLD TRADE NAME: TGI Friday's

ATTORNEY FOR THE APPLICANT: Linda C. Carter/ M. Evan Meyers ADDRESS: 6BOI Kenilworth Ave., Ste 40D, Riverdale, MD 20737 PRENE: 30I-639-5800
EMAIL: emeyers@mrriaw.net earterBmrelaw.net

INDICATE TYPE Of LCENSEAPPLICATICN.  TRANSFER 3 NEW 33 EXPANSION OF PREMISES O3 SUBSTITHTECD AMENDMENT(S) OJ
Describe Part of Premises to he Lised: Restaurant, kitchen, storage Will you offer delivery of fond and/or alcohol? [ Yes & No
Will Live Entertainment be provided? TIYes & No What Kind? __N/A

Will Dutdoor Table Service Be Provided? (IYes 1Mo  Dif Premise Catering of Food and Alcohel? TJ Yes & No

Please note that as per Art. ZB §10-202(a)(iv)(l) that an application for the issuance or transfer is not complete unless the applicant has

obtained zaning approval from the Gity of Baltimore Do you have a Zoning Approval DHED? BYes O No i yes, please attach, If no, please give

timeframe for obtaining letter of appraval: _Premises is currently under construction - anticipated opaning August |8. 2015

WORKER'S COMPENSATION INFORMATION - INSURAKCE CARRIER Zenith POLICY OR BIKDER #: MIE3G0!

1. Applicant A

Daniel James Halpern 404-755-3091 dhalpern@jackmant.com

{full name) {telephoneno.) E-mail {Required)
1498 Willis Mill Raad Atlanta, BGA 30311 N/A

(residence)Streat City State lipCode  (perind of residency in Baltimore City)
1/28/1363 male San Diego. LA

{Month/Year of Birth) (Sex; Male or Female) (Place of Birth)

If epplicable, address of Property on which tax s paid in your individual name: __N/A
Check: 3 Yes B NoHave you been @ resident and taxpayer of the City of Baltimore for 2 years preceding this application?
O YesX HNo Are youa registered voter in the City of Baltimore?

2 Applicant B

Brooke J. Edmond 404-586-9733 bjackson@jackmant.com
{fullname) {telephone no.) E-mail (Required)
477 Sinclair Avenue Atlanta GA 30307 N/A

{residence) Street City State fipCode  (period of residency in Baltimore City)
4/8/1868 female Atlanta, GA

(Month/Year of Birth) (Sex: Male or Female) (Place of Birth)

It applicable, address of Property anwhich taxis paid in your individual name: __N/A
Check: T Yes & o Have you been a resident and taxpayer of the Gity of Baltimore for 2 years preceding this application?
O Yes® No Are you a registered vater in the City of Baltimare?

3. Applicant C

Sabreen Shaw 202-331-2696 sabreenshswilanl.com

{full name) ({telephonz no.) E-mail {(Required)
9763 Hazelwood Circle Baltimare , MD 21208

{residence)Street Lity State lipCode  (period of residency in Baltimore City)
4/17/1978 female Baltimore, MD

(Month/Year of Birth) (Sex: Male or Female) (Place of Birth}

if applicable. address of Property an which tax is paid in your individual name: 5763 Hazelwood Circle, Baltimore, MO ZIZ08
Check: &3 Yes (3 Mo Have you been a resident and taxpayer of the City of Baltimere for 2 years preceding this application?

{113565.D0CX} 1



® Yes[ No Are youaregistered vater in the City of Baltimare?
Applicat ALD]  BO CDO

|. Has the applicant(s) been convicted of a felony, or has been
adjudged guilty of violating the laws governing the sale of any
alcoholic beverage or for gambling in any State, including
Maryland? O3 Yes No if yes, mark applicant and provide
explanation in adjacent space previded.

2. State whether the applicant{s) has ever been adjudged guilty of
any offense against the laws of the State of Maryland or the
United States. (I Yes (X No i yes, mark applicant and explain.

3. Has the applicant(s) ever held a license for the sale of alcoholic
beverages in the State of Maryland? 5 Yes [ No If yes, explain.

4. Has the applicant(s) ever had a liguor license suspended or
revaked? (3 Yes X1 NoIf yes, explain in adjacent space.

3. Does the applicant(s) have a pecuniary interest in any other
glcoholic beverage business or business for which & license has
been applied for, granted, and issved? 1 Yes T No If yes,
explein in adjacent space.

B. Is your spouse or child a licensee, in this jurisdiction or any
other, and daes he or she have any financial interest in any other
alcoholic beverage business? O Yes 2 No If yes, explain.

7. Is there now, or will there be, durlng the continuance of the
license applied for, any other person financial interested in said
license or business to he conducted thereunder? B8 Yes 7 No
If yes, explain in the adjacent space provided.

B. Is the licensed premises presently open and operating?
O Yes X Nolf no, please provide informatisn requested in
adjacent space provided.

9. Do any of the applicant{s) have any indebtedness or othes
financial ubligations te any manufacturer, brewer, distiller,
or wholesaler at the time of making this application?

O Yes & No If Yes, please provide information es to
the applicant(s) indebted, the amount of indebtedness, and
the name of the manufacturer, brewer, distiller, or

{113565.D0CX}

Applicant A0 BO CO

Applicant Al BO3  CO

Applicant A BO  CO
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Applicat ALD] B0 CO




I0. Please list the following, if applicable, in the spacas provided below:

Purchase Price of  Owner of the Real  Costaf the Real  Costoof the Cest of the Down Payment Terms for the
Business Preperty Property Business Persanal provided to seller  Belance due
Proparty
N/A Mondawmin $2,000,000.00 S5i0,000.00 $500,800.00 N/A N/A
Business Trust

Il. Please list the following infurmation for the Managar of the establishment to be licensed:
Address

John Hatib 3505 Stone Commans Flace, Apt | B09-703-3939 [ohnhatib@comeast.net
307, Waldorf, MD 20603

Applicants Applying as Business Entities - (Bive name(s) and addresses - in Corparation list all officers (attach list if necessary) or in Limited Lisbility
Company/Partrerships list all authorized persons.)

1) NAME:__Daniel James Halpren ADDRESS: 1438 Willis Mill Rd. Atlanta, GA 30311 TITLE: Managing Member 35% OF STOCK HELD RESIDERCE:

2) NAME:__Brooke Jackson Edmond ADDRESS: 427 Sinclair Ave., Atlanta, GA 30307TITLEMember 30% %0F STOEK HELD RESIDENCE:
3) NAME:__Sabreen Shaw ADDRESS: 5006 Crenshayw Ave., Balto., MO 21206 TITLE: Authorized Person 0%  %0F STOCK HELD RESIDENCE:
4) NAME:Valerie R. Jackson ADBRESS: 1003 Benten Place. Atlanta, GA 3USZTRTLEMember 35 %0F STOCK HELD RESIDENCE:

wobwxkd* Attached is & list of the names and addresses of all outstanding stockholders wha on the day of this application ows more

than 5% of the outstanding stock of the corporation and the articles of incorporation, partnership agreement or articles of
grganization,****+**

*Extract from Law: If any affidavit or nath reguired under the pravisions of this Act shall contain any false statements, the offender

shall be deemed guilty of perjury. And upan indictment and conviction thereof, shall be subject to penalties provided by Law for that
crime.

CERTIFICATE OF APPLICANTS: At least one applicant whose signature appears below certifies that ha/she has been a resident and taxpayer of Baltimors City,
Maryland for at least two years preceding the filing of this application. Each of said spplicants hereby certifies further that if the license applied for is
granted, he/sha will confarm to all State and County fews end regulations relating to the sale of alcohalic beverages, as well as to the rules and regulations
of the Board of License Cammissioners for Baltimare City, and herby grants permission to the State Comptralier, his duly authorized deputies, inspectors
and clerks, The Buard of License Commissioners for Baltimore City, its duly autherized agants end employess, and sny peace officer of Baltimore City or the
State of Maryjand to inspect and search at any and all hours, without warrant, the premises and any and all parts thereof upen and in which said business is

licant A ¢nfefJamesflalﬁ7£m ‘éignaturn uFApﬁlnant B Brooke Jackson Edmond Signature of Applicant © Sabresn Shaw

State of MERRREG 1a Gwinnett County gs
THIS CERTIFIES, THATONTHE____ 14th 0F___July , 2015
hefare the subscriber a notary public of the State of M fgrsunaﬂy appeared
Daniel J. Halpern, Brooke J. FEdmond NCUITIITY
The applicant (s) names in the aforegoing application, and made oath in due farm of law that the statement therein are \@hﬁ‘\@h@h#y{dﬂyﬁer, their)
knowledge and belief. S‘ ?'\.:.-""""--.,((z;',’
. - .0. *s, -
<~®; SUo
SE; ':..or""x- i 2
Motary Public = 2.;3. Q’B.-(; H <=
(Witness my hiand and seal) E){Q izlu\ay XN ue /&3
5 "':3‘*..”--.......-"...& \\

{113565.D0CX} 3
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Name and Address of the owners of the premise/lzndlerd: Mandawmin Business Trust, e/o General Growth Fropertizs, lnc. , 110 North Wacker Or,

Chicana, IL 6060E Phone Number: 312-860-5000
STATEMENT OF OWNER OF PREMISES REQUIRED IN CANKECTION WiTH ALCGHOLIC BEVERAGES LAW OF MARYLAND

{I. WE} Mondawmin Business frust HEREBY CRTIFY. That {| am. we are) the owner(s) of the property located at 2435 Liberly Hsighis
Avenue . Baltimgre, City with 2 Zip Codz of 21218 . which is named in the present application made to  Board of Liguor License

Commissioners of Baltimare Dity under the Mcchol c Baverage Laws of Maryland and assent tathe  granting of the license applied for, znd hareby sutherize
the Statz Comptraller, his duly authorized deputies inspestars  and clerks. the Board of Liguor Licerse Commissioners of Baltimare City its duly sutharized
agents and emptoyees, and  any peace officer of the City of Baltimare and State of Maryland, toinspect and search, withaut warrant, the premises upon which
the businessistobe conducted. and any and &l parts of the bui'ding in which ssid business is to be conducted. at 3ny and all hours

(Witness (mvy. our) hand(s) snd sesl(s) this day of in the year of

WITHESS:

STATE DF MARYLAND
THIS CERTIFIES. THATON day of
Before the subscribier & notary putlic of the State of Maryland. persanally appeared

and ackngwledge the exarution of tha aferegeing statemant to be act.

{Witness my hand and s=al)
Natary Public

The follawing certificates must be signed by at least 3 parsons,

We, the undersigned citizens, real estate owners and registered voters in the City of Baltimore in which the husiness covered by the
present application is to be conducted, certify that the qualifying applicant(s) is/are personally known to us and has been a resident
or a taxpayer of Baltimore City and a resident of th State of Maryland for Z years preceding this application.

Names Address Signature noB Length of time
{Month/Year) | Acquainted with
the Applicant{s)

.,

Moselo Wse 16 Bt et O, A2

1L Ldnc\és\ﬁ Awenat

Nz s

2153 oMe Awe

_ Y020 C-ne\Sl‘Dn o
ILinda Rua sl Brlimore. td_2(299

-- ? £ fﬁl,mrs

Hiau3| Sgears

) ouistyonnson {BaWimace AL 24\

FOR OFFICE USE DNLY
2 NG AT Status of Application

DATEFILED: __  HEW/TRANSFER/EXPANSION - SS0DOCPAID: O3 POSTINGDATE Approved: Yes 01 No O

. _ Date:
SUSTITYTE ABPLICATION FEE - $§250 00 PAYD 0 PRINT HAME OF BLLE STAFE INTHALS BLLE [nitials:
Board of Liguor Licerse Commissioners For the City of Baltimore, 231 Withdrawn: Yes O] Ho O
East Baltimore Street. 67 Floor, Baltimore Maryland 212017 Date:
Phane: 410-398-4377 Fax 410-396-4382 = AULE Initials:

{113565.D0CX) 4



10. Please list the following, if applicatle, in the spaces provided below:
Purchase Priceof OwnercoftheReal Costof theReal  Costef the Lost of the Down Payment Terms for the
Business Property Property Business Personal provided ta seller  Balanee due

Property

5500,000.00 N/A N/A

Mondawmin $2,000,000.00 $500,000.00
Business Trust

11, Please list the following information for the Manager of the establishment to be licensed:

liama

dohn Hatib 3505 Store Commans Plece, Apt | 603-709-3539 ighnhatibEcomeast.nat
307, Waldorf, MO 20603

Applicants Applying as Business Entities - {Bive name(s} and addresses - in Corporation list ll officers (attach fist il necessary) or in Limited Liability
Company/Parinerships list a1l authorized parsans.)

1) NAME:__Daniel James Halgren ADDRESS: 1438 Willis Mill Rd. Atlanta, GA 3031t THTLE: Managing Member 35% [F STOCK HELD RESIDENTE:

Z}NAME:_ Brooke Jackson Edmond ADORESS: 422 Sinclair Ave., Atlanta, GA 30307TITLEMember 30% %0F STOCK HELD RESIDENEE:
J) HAME:__Ssbreen Shaw ADDRESS: HOE Crenshaw Ave. Baftn. MO 21706 THE: Authorized Person 0%  %0F STOCK HELD RESIDENCE:
&)} NAME Yalerie R. Jackson ADDRESS: 1803 Benton Place. Atlants, GA 3037TTITLE:Member 35 %0F STOCK HELD RESIEREE:

*+eexsspttached is a list of the names and addresses of all outstanding stockholders wha on the day of this applicstion own more
than 5% of the outstanding stock of the corporation and the articles of incorporation, partnership agreement or articles of
organization,*******

*Extract from Law: If any affidavit or oath required under the pravisions of this Act shall contain any false statements, the affender
shall be deemed guilty of perjury. And upon indictment and conviction thereof, shall be subject to penalties provided by Law for that
orime.

CERTIFICATE OF APPLICANTS: At least nne applicant whosa signaturs appesrs below certifies that he/sha has been a resident and taxpayer of Baltimore City,
Maryland for at least twn years praceding the filing of thia applicotion. Each of said applicants hereby certifies further that if the license epplied for is
granted, he/she will conform to all State and County laws and regulations relating to the sale of alcohokic beverages, as well as tetha rules and regulations
of the Board of Licensz Commissioners for Baltimore City, and herby grants permission to the State Comptrotler, his duly autbfrizgd deputies, inspectars
and clerks, The Board of License Commissionars for Baltimore City, its duly authorized agents and employees, and any peacy/effiéer of Baltimore Cily or the
State of Maryland ta inspect and search at any and all hours, without warrent, the premises and any and all parts thereof yigsand in which said business |
to be conducted.

Signature of Apglicant A Daniel James Halpern Signature of Anntcant B Brogke Jacksan Edw Applicant C Sabre

State of Maryland; V MALLLY @\L“‘\/’t—\-\‘ 55
THIS CERTIFIES, THAT 0O THE 15 0 Su \ LA D\S

befur%ﬁf;ﬁbﬂ a notary &uhlic Ef the State of Maryland, personally-ehpeared

The app“..panlt (sYnames n the afuregoing application. and made cath in due farm of law that the statement therein are true to the best of (hs, her, their)
knowledge 2rid balief

K@-&-"/\,Lu.z\ 3 —_—

Notary Public

{Witness my hand and seel}

Kathleen Le
{113565.00CX} My Commission Expres 3

08/26/2018



Name and Address of the owners of the premise/landlord: Mondawmin Business Trust, c/o General Growth Properties, Ine. , 110 Horth Wacker Dr.
Chicagu, IL 60806 Phone Humber; 312-960-5000

STATEMENT DF GWNER OF PREMISES REQUIRED IN CONNECTION WITH ALCOHOLIE BEVERAGES LAW  DF MARYLAND

(1. WE) Handavemin Business Trust HEREBY ERTIFY. Thst (I am, we ars) the owner(s) of the groperty lorated =t 2433 Liberty Heights
Aveeue . Beltimare, City with a Zip Code of__ 21215 . which is named in the presznt application made to  Board of Liquor License

Commizsianers of Baltimcre Gity under the Alcoholic Beversga Laws of Marylznd and assent to the  granting of the license applied far, and hareby authorize
the Stata Comptrol er, kis duly auiborized deputies. inspectors  and clerks, the Board of Liquor Licerse Commissiarers of Baltimare Bity, its duly authorized
egents and employees. and  zny peace officer of the City of Bzltimare and State of Maryland, ia inspect and search, without warrant, the premises upan which
the businessis tobe conducted, and any 2rd all parts of the building in which szid business is to be conducted. at any and all hoors

{Witness {my, our) hand({s) ard czal(s) this day of in the y=ar of .

MORDAMUMI N [BUS) T., A& RETLANY DuSiNeESs (s T
ERESS: T2 | S i Quitheriz 0 S ppoder e, M
STATE OF MAR¥EAND TAhiE) v Y]

THISCERTIFIES, THATON 3 SHln vl Sl 20/5 R
Befare the subscriber a notary sublic of the Ststa of Hﬂkﬂi‘ %arsnnally sppzared__ DAGY \! Coai e Rind

and acknowledge the exec:d on of the aforegaing statement to be act.

(Witness my hand and seal) MMJ‘:FI

Hotary Public

UFFITIAL SEAL
KATHLEEN FABRE
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS

The follawing certificates must be signed by at least 3 persons.

Commission June 1,217

We, the undersigned citizens, real estate owners and registered vaters in the City of Baltimore in which
present application is to he conducted, certify that the qualifying epplicant(s) is/are parsonally known to us and has been a resident
or a taxpayer of Baltimore City and a resident of the State of Maryland for Z years preceding this application.

' Hames Address ' Signature i | Length of time |
I | ' {Menth/Year) | Acquainted with
ol i the Applicani(s)
i
I
i
| i
| |
1 I |
I | SRR W
FOR OFFICE LSE ONLY
HER. . Status of Applization
DATEFILED:  NEW/TRANSFER/EXPANSION - 356000 PAID: O POSTING DATE Approved: Yes O Mo O
SUSTITUTE APFLICATION FEE - £25000 PAID O3 BRINT KAME OF BLLD STAFF INTHALS gﬁglniﬁa!s:
Board of Liguor License Commissioners For the City of Baltimore, 231 Withdrawn: Yes ) Na O
East Battimore Street, B* Floar, Baltimare, Marylznd 21202 Date:
Phoae: 413-395-4377 Fax: 4i0-395-4382 BLLE Initials:

{113565.DOCX} 4
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“EXHIBIT A"

Current Liquor License Holdings for Daniel Halpern and Brooke Edmond

Name of Business

T.G.l. Friday's

T.G.I Friday’s

T.G.l. Friday’s

T.G.l. Friday's

T.G.l. Friday's

T.G.L Friday’s

T.G.l. Friday's

T.G.l. Friday’s

T.G.I. Friday's

T.G.l. Friday’s

T.G.l. Friday's

{114039.DOCX}

Business Address

1776 Ben Franklin Parkway
Philadelphia, PA 19103

4000 City Line Avenue
Philadelphia, PA 19131

6460 Capitol Drive
Greenbelt, MD 20770

1114 Woodruff Road
Greenville, SC 29607

2100 Pennsylvania Avenue
Washington, DC 20037

Hartsfield-Jackson Atlanta International Airport
Concourse B-F10
Atlanta, GA 30320

Hartsfield-Jackson Atlanta International Airport
Concourse E-F9
Atlanta, GA 30320

Hartsfield-Jackson Atlanta International Airport
Concourse T-F8
Atlanta, GA 30320

Hartsfield-Jackson Atlanta International Airport
Atrium ATR-F11
Atlanta, GA 30320

3670 Camp Creek Parkway, SW
Atlanta, GA 30331

12281 Tech Road
Silver Spring, MD 20904



T.G.1. Friday's Miami International Airport
Terminal D-C10A
Miami, FL 33122

T.G.L Friday’s 5740 Silver Hill Road
District Heights, MD 20747

T.G.l. Friday's 1101 Shoppers Way
Upper Marlboro, MD 20774

T.G.I. Friday's 1795 Mall of Georgia Blvd.
Buford, GA 30519
T.G.l. Friday's 1695 Pleasant Hill Road

Duluth, GA 30136

T.G.l. Friday's 1881 Mount Zion Road
Maorrow, GA 30260

T.G.l. Friday's 840 Cobb Place Blvd.
Kennesaw, GA 30144

T.G.\. Friday's 3116 Adams Farm Drive
Columbus, GA 31909

Passports Restaurant & Bar Hartsfield-Jackson Atlanta International Airport
Concourse D-F13
Atlanta, GA 30320

Charley’s Philly Steaks Hartsfield-Jackson Atlanta International Airport

Concourse C-F7
Atlanta, GA 30320

{114039.D0CX}
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Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City - Staff Report | August 6, 2015

VIOLATIONS

Licensee (s): Luis Cabrera,
L. Cabrera, Inc. T/a Lauraville House
4528-30 Harford Road

Class "B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.15 Gambling - July 7. 2015 - At approximately 9:00 pm, Baltimore City Police
executed a Search and Seizure Warrant at the establishment. In executing the search warrant
Baltimore City Police Officers identified three (3) video poker machines that were the target of an
undercover investigation. Prior to July 7, 2015, Baltimore Police directly observed payouts being
made from the poker machines, which served as the basis for the search warrant. Recovered
through the execution of the search warrant were three (3) Toggle Switches, three (3) Power Packs,
and three (3) Memory Boards - all of which were recovered from each of the three (3) video poker
machines. In addition, Baltimore Police recovered one payout slip with an employee’s name of
“Shelly,” later confirmed as Shelly Dunn, and $1,373.00 in U.S. Currency.

Violation of Rule 4.18 Illegal Conduct - July 7, 2015 - At approximately 9:00 pm, Baltimore City
Police executed a Search and Seizure Warrant at the establishment. In executing the search warrant
Baltimore City Police Officers identified three (3) video poker machines that were the target of an
undercover investigation. Prior to July 7, 2015, Baltimore Police directly observed payouts being
made from the poker machines, which served as the basis for the search warrant. Recovered
through the execution of the search warrant were three (3) Toggle Switches, three (3) Power Packs,
and three (3) Memory Boards - all of which were recovered from each of the three (3) video poker
machines. In addition, Baltimore Police recovered one payout slip with an employee’s name of
“Shelly,” later confirmed as Shelly Dunn, and $1,373.00 in U.S. Currency.

Violation History:

s 03/27/2014 Public Hearing re: Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sale to Minors - Guilty
$500 Admin Fee $125 Total fine $625

Board Decision:

11
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{NCIDENT REPORT FULILE UCFAREMEN] Crima J Incident Attampt]2 Compiaint Number
l;om £i/08 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Search and Seizure (gambling) 4-15073086
Sgas e 0 Location of Offense | incident (Exact Sireat Addrass)
{] Person O Property 0O Vehicte Xl Miscellanecus 4528 Harford Road ||= w4 2
Donestc Retated Gang Ralsted JSuvenia Ralated Hate Ctitie Date ] Tena Ocawred Daln/ Tene Reported
O ] a r 1712015 same #4
Uit 7 Poit of Occumence |8 Reporting Arsn Stmet Coda 10CAD Humber |11 Location Given by Daspalcher 12 Comparion Repant No
4844 Ned 2 3155 on view
3 Case Sty T4 Case Dizposiion T5 Folowwp |18 Crme Coda |17 Crima Classécaton|i8 Descrba Locaton of Gfenss or Type of Premise 10 Raporiad by Crmn Waicher
] Open [ Closed fiX) Cieared (] Net € ] Yes il Nof I City Bar/Resturant O Yes K No
20 Compteinant | [Name {Last, Feat, M), of Fem Namo ¥ Businesa ‘Hasidance / Addrass (Inckua Ciy Counly Stats, ‘Sex Facw Age D08
Victm Det. Gallo, A €01 E. Fayeﬂe St m:w
Empioysd or School Alteriding (Inciude Cdy Localsd) Decupation Hours of EmploymentResmenca Phone Other Prone Sorialy
BCPD police ; i
D1 injuries end Location on Body Vicim's Conddion_ jVictim Haspialasd Facily [72 Victien { Assaiart Rl Cuaront / Former Cohobant
;O Yes®No O Yes B No
F{m Plame (Last, Frst, M) Bex Face Age [DOA ‘Addresa (include Gy, Counly Statn Zipl "ResdencaPhote  :Ottwr Phone
paen i ;
Winass PrrontGuardian. Jiame (Lasl, First, M} TAGdrass {incuda Gty County, State Zip) Resdence Phone (Dther Phane
Q . i
Suspect [Nama (Last, Fast, Mi} “Addreas (inchude City Staie. Zio) tAge Weight
L Cabrera, Luls ] 4530 112 '-iarioﬁ Road f.rll'l i Tm'lm‘sa i
plazce Hair ColorfLangiriStyia Hat '|§m Facial Har Trum ’
Pers Thoes ram-wnnwm (Totioos, Prorcnga, Bcars, Warks, Accert, 8tz ) Raresi Number
! na
Trademarks of Suspeci{s} {Action / Cavarsation) B Point of Enttry Izst.ocslml.uus-m Marner of Escope 14 Drecton of Escape
13 Waapon ] Means of Afiach 33 Mathod Used to Commi Come Fﬂmwmmm RE Toial Lass Vake
Vehicla {Guspect Vicum biolen Towsd Other [T0g Mumber Htate Expmon Vehucia Yoar Mako Modal Body seyhcu Mdeage
mei O 0O 90 0aq ; ]
Jahicie IGenTCaUTn RLIMDF (Vi) ignition Locked mhmm Doorslockad  Wirekews Closad RadioinCor  Battery In Car 'sanncu'rmumd
|C| Yas CINoQ Yes O No Dl Yes CANa T Yes DI NeT) Yes Tl Nol Nol Yes N0l Yes T NoT) Yes Tl No
17 Regisiered Crwmer Nama {Last, First, M) Bex Fuce Ags  DOB Ackdrrsa (inchuds Ciy, Counly, Slale, Zp)
[18 Recovernd by FEMlMdM . w&d;udsmi'lnf'l'mpom 1 Ropa. Check 12 Tow List Chach |41 Ownar Noldied
_ 0 ves CINo | 0] Yes D No |2 Yes (I No
M4 Tow ) ocation Towsd From sLocation Towsd To [Towad by iTow Truck Operstor Sgnature
[rtonnation ! |
1S Detactive Notfed Soquenca uo{uwmm Urd Numbet Date e 18 Medical Examiner Hotfed Dale Hime
1 z
37 Crime Lab Technican Nome At Number Tens 18 Hot Dask Forson Noad Tme
i i i
9 Commications SUpervaor [0 Griywide Broadcast (e 1 Vactim Aawstancalincident iniarmalion Explan
Nelfed ) yves KiNo | (YesGdNo l Fomis) Prvided ) yag ] No | _
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nmmmuwpmm mnml.htq ¥ ol when agclicatle (3} Describe delads of ncidend. includs &8l sefrs takan In
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26-2 .Dunn. Shelley F/W 6112 Harford Road, Baltimore Md 21208.

ELB 2614

iL. Cabvera, INC

'Laurville House

.452& Harford Road, Baltimore Md 21 214
Ucensee Luis Cabrera

Cantlnu

Reporting Officor Hams (PRINT CLEARLY)
Det. Gatto

REPORT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK



BSUPPLEMENT REPORT FYLIGE EFAR I MENL [t Crime I inclident

Attemp2 Comptant Number
Foum 007 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Search and Selzure (gambling) 0 4-15073096
& Continuation O Follow Up p Locsndl ’45ﬁ5 ﬁs;?m-d Rt;é? : e 2 o 2
Parson Propedy Macstiansous Vehicle Miasing Person Custody 2 Data / Teme of Thea Report Asresl / Cusiody Number
0 0 Q 0 0 71712013 @ 2100hrs F nfa
Ut 7 Postol Reponirg Arss |3 Gurwal Coda . [0 CAD Number [ Origral Ropont Date / Tims 12 Offorsa f Incxient Changed From
4844 NED 2 r 3185 | same #4
3 Case Status 14 Multple Claamnce |15 Cess Dpostion quiw 8 Folow-up 17 Cnma Coda 18 Cnma Classifieation
71 Open K Closed| [ ves N0 i) Cleared C) Not Cleared, O Yes X Na
8 Complonary/ JNeme (LusL Fist, MY & Firm Name ¥ Business Rascenca | Address (inchuds Gdy, Courty. Siaa, 7o) " S Facs A D008
Vicum Galto. A ; 601 E. Fayetie St S P
H _*———-.
Cogwas Forwarded To .
3 b o T _m.mm,&hmmmumm a1 propey inverioey PATOWIL) whon apWicIoi. (1] Fecrd ol acivey tned all fevebpmarnts Nicase
0 b8t repont. Inciudy Rarmes end aneal sumters of ol persons SMvilad wmmmmunmnmmmmwumwnmwmmm
. 1) Recommens case stahus whed {95 i Mokich Includs 58 affeciad compiaintease numbevs
3 Properly Recovered/Seized
11-3 Toggle switches
2-3 Power packs
3-3 Memory boards

4.1 payout slip
15- U,8. currency in bill form $1,373.00

i0n 7/712015 at approx 2100hrs. Members of the BCPD VICE unit, executed a signed search and sefzure warrant for gambling at
14528 Harford Road, Ballimare, Md 21214. The search warranl was signed by the Honarable judge Green on July 2, 2015, Upon
amival of the location the following officers made entry of the Lauraville House, located at 4528 Harford Road. Sgt. Leisher, Det.
Greenhill, Det, Galto, Del. Garrelt, and Det. Alinwande. As we entered the location we were all wearing police taclical vesls
iwhich display our badges and have the word "POLICE" written on the front and back of our vests in bold white letters. Sgt.
iLeishar spoke with the bar tender who was later identified as Correnalynn Jones wif 11/27/81. Miss Jones was advised that we
thad a signed search wamanl for gambling and was told ta contact the owner of the establishment so we could present the
documents to him. At lhis ime Mr. Luis Cabrera arived at the focation and we advised him of the signed search warrant and our
i resaon for being at his establishment. Mr. Cabrera was given an unsigned copy of the search warmant and he was also shown the
signed copy of the warranl. Al this time all patrons were asked {0 exit the establishment briefly while our unit conducted the
investigation. At this ime Det. Akinwande look numerous photos of the location prior fo an searching. Once the photos were
completed wa conducted an orderly search of the premesis. The following items were recovered at ihis location and the
recovering officer will be listed within, Recavered from poker machine #1 by Det. Galto, was $55.00 U.S. currency and recovered
ifrom within the machine was 1 toggle swiich, 1 power pack and 1 memory board. Recoverad from poker machine #2 by Det.
iGarrelt, was $5.00 U.S. currency and 1 foggle swilch, 1 power pack and 1 memory board. Recovered from poker machina #3 by
'Dat. Akinwande, was $13.00 U.S. currency and 1 toggle swilch, 1 power pack, and 1 memory board. Recovered by Sgt. Leisher
'from the right side bar cash registar was $238.00 U.S. cumrency and 4 payout sfip with the employee’s name of "Shellay”,
‘Recoverad by Det. Gatto from the left slde bar cash register was § 234.00 U.S. currency. Recovered from the owners office
ocloset by Sat. Lelsher was $578.00 U.S. currency. Also recovered by Sgl. Leisher from the owners office localed Inside a lock
ibox was $250.00 U.S. currency. During the course of the investigation, Det, Gatic spoke with Mr, Cabrera in refrenca to the
'empa!yea who was observed paying out customers for points on the poker machines. Once Det. Gatto gave Mr, Cabrera the first
.name of this employee known as *Sheiley”, Mr. Cabrera direcled Det. Gatto to employes records which include a copy of this
.employees picture and full name. Del. Gallo was able to properly identify this person as Shelley Dunn FIW 10/5/1965. Del.
-Gatlo was also able to confirm throught the photo thal this was the employee observed paying out custemers from point accrued

i on the poker machines. At this time our investigalion was cancluded. We properly |dentified the last employee present which
Ewas the cook who was idenlified as Pryce Anderson 4/13/87. We then gave Mr. Cabrera a copy of the property listing which
Eadvised the ilems which had been seized and will be submitted to ECU. We then lef the location and reporied back to BCPD

tHeadquariers. At this time Det. Gatto packaged and submitled the seized property and submitled same to ECU. All events
t occurred In Baltimore City, Maryland.

Continund
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DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND FOR Baltimore City (City'County)

LOCATED AT (COURT ADDRESS) : RELATED CASES:
1400 E. North Ave, DISTRICT COURT
CASE NUMBER
Baltimore, Md 21206
COMPLAINANT DEFENDANT
Abraham Gatto Cabrera, Luis
Trntzd Name Printed Nome
601 E. Fayette St. 4530 1/2 Harford Road
Number and Street Address Numbe_r and Strect Address
Baltimore, Md 21202 Baltimore, Md 21214
City, State, and Zip Code ] City, State, and Zip Code Telephone
AD 59081115 ccy 41 5073096
Agency, sub-agency, and 1.0, # {OfTicer Only)
DEFENDANT'S DESCRIPTION: Driver's License# C-166-560-248-539 Sex M Race B m 310wy 165
Hair black  Eyes brown  complexion Other pDoB 711943 1D
APPLICATION FOR STATEMENT OF CHARGES Page 1 of 4

I, the undersigned, apply for statement of charges and a summons or warrant which may lead to the arrest of the
above named Defendant because on or about 6/24/ 2015;-‘:/ 7/2015 4 4528 Harford Road .
, the above named Defendant

On June 24th 2015, Det. Abraham Gatto was conducting an investigation duc to complaints received from the community

(Concise statement of facts showing that there is probable couse to believe that a crime has been committed and that the Defendant has cnmmmcd it):
of illegal poker machine payoffs taking place inside the establishment known as the "Laurville House". Thls location is a

bar and restaurant and is located at 4528 Harford Road. Your writer entered this location in an undercover capacity on

6/24/2015. While inside this location your writer posed as a customer of this establishment. During my investigation, I

noticed that the Laurville House has 3 poker machines all located on the second floor.

{Continued on attached pages) (DC/CR 1A)

I solemnly affirm under the penalties of perjury that the contents of this Application are true to the best of my knowledge,
information and belief.

Bale Officer’s Signature
I have read or had read to me and I understand the Notice on the back of this form.

Date Applicant’s Signature

Subscribed and swom to before me this day of — e

Time: M Judge/Commissioner

I understand that a charging document will be issued and that I must appear for trial[(J on

at , ] when notified by the Clerk, at the Court location shown at the top of this form.

Ttme

Applicant's Signawure
O I have advised applicant of shielding right. ] Applicant declines shielding.
£ 1declined to issue a charging document because of lack of probable cause.

“Date Commissioner T,

TRACKING NUMBER



DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND FOR Baltimore City, Eastside (City / County )

LOCATED AT { COURT ADDRESS )
1400 East North Ave. D TRICT COURT.
Baltimore, MD 21213-1400

DEFENDANT'S NAME (LAST, FIRST, M.1L)
Cabrera, Luis

APPLICATION FOR STATEMENT OF CHARGES (CONTINUED) Page Gl
In.this_document the. aforementioned. Video Poker. Machines will be numbered. ...
from left to_right.. \dentified as. Machine #1,.Machine #2. Machinge #3...............

Qn.6/24/2015.at approx..2030hrs,. Your. writer observed a white male we_ar.lng.é::

the machine. At this time the bar tender walked back down to the bar and
opened the cash register. She began writing down notes on a piece of paper

.............

..............

......

.......

Date Applicant’s Signature

I TRACKING NTIMRER



....... {City / County )

LOCATED AT { COURT ADDRESS )
1400 East North Ave. Déslsaé%rui?nulzg
Baltimore, MD 21213-1400

DEFENDANT’S NAME (LAST, FIRST, M.1.)
Cabrera, Luis

APPLICATION FOR STATEMENT OF CHARGES (CONTINUED) Page >..... of .2
On.7/7/2015.at.approx.2100hrs. Members of the BCPD VICE unit, executed a ..
signed. search_and seizure warrant for. gambling.at 4528 Harford Road. Baltimore,
Md. 21214. The search warrant was signed. by the Honorable judge Green.on........

....................................................

.................................

....................

...........

.............................................

---------------------------------------

Date i Applicant’s Signature

TRACKING NUMBER

P



. DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND FOR Baltimore City, Eastside

.{City / County )

LOCATED AT { COURT ADDRESS )
1400 East North Ave. D%%&”&T
Baltimore, MD 21213-1400

DEFENDANT'S NAME (LAST, FIRST, M.L)
Cabrera, Luis

APPLICATION FOR STATEMENT OF CHARGES (CONTINUED) Page ... of .2
L.S. currency.and.1.toggle switch,.1.power pack.and. 1.memory.board.............
Recovered from.poker.machine #3 by Det. Akinwande, was.$13.00.U.S. currency.
and.1.toggle switch,.1.power pack, and 1. memory board. Recovered by Sgt.. ...

....................................

...............

............................................................................................................................

------------------------------------------------------

.....................................................

~ Pate Applicant’s Signature

TRACKINGNITMRER.



Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City - Staff Report | August 6, 2015

VIOLATIONS

Licensee (s): Leandra Jones,

Jacob and Jones Enterprises, LLC T/a Lee’s Place
322 N. Franklintown Road

Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 3.12 Public Welfare - July 11, 2015 - At approximately 1:30 am Baltimore City
Police responded to the establishment for reports of a shooting, Police conducted an investigation
and determined that a physical altercation had occurred within the establishment. One of the
individuals involved in the altercation left the establishment and retrieved a gun and started
shooting in the direction of the bar. By this time the fight had spilled outside of the bar and an
individual who was attempting to break up the physical altercation was shot in the left arm. After
being struck by the bullet, the victim ran inside the establishment for protection. Officers could find
no employee who observed the fight nor could police make contact with anyone who could contact
the licensee to discuss the matter. Furthermore, upon initial contact the security personnel
assigned to the door denied he was the security personnel. He later admitted being employed as
security at the establishment and having been drinking alcoholic beverages while he was working.

Violation of Rule 4.18 Illegal Conduct - July 11, 2015 - At approximately 1:30 am Baltimore City
Police responded to the establishment for reports of a shooting. Police conducted an investigation
and determined that a physical altercation had occurred within the establishment. One of the
individuals involved in the altercation left the establishment and retrieved a gun and started
shooting in the direction of the bar. By this time the fight had spilled outside of the bar and an
individual who was attempting to break up the physical altercation was shot in the left arm. After
being struck by the bullet, the victim ran inside the establishment for protection.

Violation of Rule 3.02 Cooperation - July 11, 2015 - At approximately 1:30 am Baltimore City
Police responded to the establishment for reports of a shooting. Police conducted an investigation
and determined that a physical altercation had occurred within the establishment and as a result an
individual was shot. After transporting the victim, police began to question some of the staff in
regards to the fight. Officers could find no employee who observed the fight nor could police make
contact with anyone who could contact the licensee to discuss the matter. Furthermore, upon initial
contact the security personnel assigned to the door denied he was the security personnel. He later
admitted being employed as security at the establishment and having been drinking alcoholic
beverages while he was working.

Violation History:
No Violations for current Licensee - transferred on March 13, 2014.

Board Decision:

12
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INCIDENT REPORT FULILVE UCEARIMEN | [+ Crima /incldent Attempt]2 Complant Numbar
f;-l:l!l- 20! BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Liquor Board Viclation a 1807 04674
. 3 Location of Cftensa / tncident (Esact Giraet Address)
Ol Person 0 Property 0O Vehicle Miscellaneous 322N Franllnlawn Rd fope 1 o 2
Domesik: Relsied Gang Ralolad Juvenda Retated Hats Crima 4 Data } Time Ocoured S Date 7 Tine Reporied
0 0 O a 07112015 @ 1:30am
punn Post of Octurrence [ Reporing Area Sirsel Code 10 CAD Number 1 Location Gven by Dispaictwr 12 Companicn Raport Ne
4843 n 5 r On View
13 Casa Status 14 Casa Disposdion 15 Follow-up 18 Crema Code  [17 Crme Classdfication]18 Descrba Location of Offense or Typa of Premse 1§ Reported by Crime Watcher
1 open(] Closed [ Cleared £] Not ) Yes (I Noj Bar/Tavem I 2 YesONa
t:wlpluml ama (Last, Firat, M1), o Fem Name # Business Residanca / Addrass (inciude City Counly Siate, Zp) Koz Racs 008
.Akinwande 601 E Fayeha Street A
Employsd or School Altanding (Inciude Ciy Localed) -Ocmpm Hours of EmpicymentResidence Phone Other Phone I
i
7 injurias end Location on Body Victivs Conddon | “Victim Hospiakzed  aciily 23 Victem 1 Assaiont Relaionahelid Gurmenl | Formar Cotmbtant
10 Yes ONo | O ves Qo
fﬁm Name [LasL Fast. M) TSes s Age DOB Addrasy (include Gty Gounty Stale Z) Reosidenca Phona | :Othar Phane
Porsan P
b5 Witne31 PrreciGuardian JHame {Last, Frat M) Addrass finchuds Caty, County Stale. Zp) " Residencs Phane _ 0ther Phona
Q0O |
28 Suspect JNasme [Last. Fest, M} Addreas (incute City County State, Zip) 15 ia:m *rq- OB Heght | Wegnl
i i
1 H
Complonon “Hor Colorangiivsty's Hat Eyvs ‘Facial Har Toeth SherCeon
E H
i i i
rfm rua "Addtional Descriptors (18tio0s. Parcnga, Gcara, Marka, Accem, €1t Armest Number
Trademarks of Suspecis) (Ackan / Caversaton) - 28 Poind of Entry Inuemmmwm 10 Mannar of Gscapa 1 Dweclion of Escape
Whapon | Maans of Attack I;Eumummcmmucm 154 Type of Propecty Tehen rs'ruucuuvm
& Ve ':&up-u Viclim Etolen Towsd Other [Teg Number WSials Exprmtion  [Vohicie Yaor Mahe rmu modysw;;ou
nomaen . ] 0 0O 0O O P i

hahicle Identfication Number (VIN]

b ignition Locked ey inignition Doors Locked  "Windows Closed fadiainCar  BatteryinCar ,Sm'l'uhcw'l'ml.adnd
Y

es CINeT] Yes T No DD Yes [ No (O Yes OO No T3 Yes D No [ Yes CANo{] Yes L) NolD Yes O No

|

17 Registersd Owner Name {Last, First, NI} ’.Sn !R.Iﬂ Age os Addreas {\nciudu Cay, County Stale. Zip)
i
8 Recovered by 9 Method of Thet mmusmnupm 41 Repo Chach  [42 Tow List Check [43 Ownar Notfiad
. O Yes O No | ves O No|Cl Yes Dl No
44 Tow Localion Towsd From iLocalion Towsd To Towed by Tow Truck Dperator Signaiure
] i
' i
M5 Dateclive Notdied rmNa'tA.uiwmm Uit Numbser ‘Dale 'Tm 43 Medics! Examinet Notfied  Tate Tena
H b ] ]
7 Crima Lob Tachnician Nams Unk Number . Teme 5% ot Dash Person Natfied Tre
t T i
; ; i
Communications Supervisar [S0 Ciywids Broadcast iTime 1 Victim Assisiance/intdant Hormm._&:plah
Notfed (] ygs CINo | CvesTINo | Fomn{s) Provided 7} vas CINo |

Coples Forwarded T:
| ° Liguor Board

—S——————————e e

B

d .mmmummm 2) Proparty Listeg, Iz lachde proper y Laken s seloed/
g {4) Lin a8 x3ilcriat petcaliony, Inchating

LT, 30WNCY O -mn-'.

TIA: Lee's

eemsesame

Licensee: Leandra Jones
Com: Jacob and Jones Enterprises, LLC

Place

Address: 322 North Franklintown Road

Liquor License#: LBD7 222

DET.0. Akinwande

anmm- {PRINT CLEARLY)

Sacpence No. JAssignment
SES-Vice

rwwmmmm

memw

‘Foq.-n No-'am e runm : rvumu

REPORT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK



SUPPLEMENT REFPORT FULIVE REFATL RN Crime / Incident Al Complani Numbet
I:m gﬂw BALTIMORE, MARYLAND r Liquor Board Violation | 1507 04674
* {J Continuation O Follow Up ¢ 3'22 N Franfinlown sz:j e 1 o 2
Perion Proparty Mscsilanesus Vahicle Mis3ing Parson l:uslody Cale | Tins of Thes Report |5 Arest / Custody Number
=) 0 0 0 0 071172015 @ 1:302m
Unit Postof Reparting Area Strest Code 10 CAD N 11 Origna! Rapon Date / Time 12 Oiferna { incident Changed From
w4s gf
3 Case Slatus 14 Mulpia Clearanca [15 Case Disposition Ezpla 15 Foliow-up 17 Cnma Coda 118 Cnme Classdicaton
21 Open () Closed} O3 Yes CINo {2 Glearsd CJ Not Gleared EIYes CINo
& Comptoinani! [Name (Last. Firsl, Mi), or Famn Namie § Busineda Arsidenca { Address {inckude Cay County Sex Race Age O0B
Victim O.Akinwande i 601 E Fayalta Stmet P :
b0 Copies Farwarded 1o '
Liguor Board
d mmdwml—umm'uﬂhmm tahan and dy o i propacty: i property Y mnmumnumnﬂu
E—,@u 14t repant, inchuje names sad smysl mumbers of mmud!d’n\ catssh oo (4] List 3l aciiaone huqmwum Mstbat, lephons sumber date
%) Recormmend tase sisars whan 181 Mullighs Ch Inchuce o Sffecied Eomplaint/cese numbmr

! On July 11th 2015 at approximately 1:30am Det. Garrett and | responded o a call for 2 shooting on the 300 block of north

iFranklinlown Road. Upon our arrival | noticed crime scene 1ape araund the front of 322 N. Franklintown Road also commanly

1 known as Levels Lounge. Southwest District officers as well as the District Detective units were already on scene. Preliminary

1information received revealed that members of two known biker gangs had a fight inside the bar and at some paint one of the

imembers lefi the bar gol a gun and slarted shooling in the direction of the bar. As a result of this patron’s reckless aclions and
i disregard for public safety, Ms. Towanda M. Arist-Davis was shot in the left arm. Medic 38 responded to treat the victim,

! As | walked up the ramp to enler the bar | noliced a blood trail leading up to the main enirance. Upon entering the establishment |
;ohserved approximately 10 people in the bar. | spoke 1o a heavy set B/M wearing all black/dark clothing laler identified as Darryl
EDIIIard 12/04/1980 slanding at the doar, § asked Mr. Dillard if he was an employee on the bar, he slated *No". | waiked ta the back
-ol the bar lowards the kiichen and ask a B/F wearing a tie-dye shinl later identified as Joco Nada Harrison 514/79 if she was in
: charge of the establishment, Mrs. Hartison advised me that she only works in the kitchen and has no idea who the establishment
: imanager was. Mrs. Harmison went on to say she had only worked in this establishment for a week, | turned to who | believed was
: i the bartender behind the bar later identified as Danielle Latrice Nelson 9/1/79 and asked if she was the establishment manager,

! | Mrs. Nelson advised me that she worked under Mrs. Harrison. Upon further investigation, | found out that Daeryl Dillard was
-acling as security for the night. At this point | starfed to fee! that the employees of (he eslablishment were nol being completely
°honesl wiih me. | again asked Mr. Dillard if he was working, Mr, Dillard told me that he was off work and not getling paid bul he
.wanled lo help out as securily, Mr. Dillard admitted he had been drinking but did not have his any valid identification on his
.persun 1 came 1o the conclusion that the Bar was nol properly staffed or managed to prevent any violen! and harmful acts from
.happenlng to its patrons. Furlhermare the employees of the establishmen! did not cooperate with Det. Garrett or myself when

0

iasked questions about the incident. All stalf members denied thal any altercations cccurred inside the bar.
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